

# Accessibility Survey

---



## Wilderness Park

10999 Little Lake Road  
Downey, CA 90240

Date of Inspection  
11/29/2016

Prepared By

**Disability Access Consultants**

(800) 743-7067

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**Park Path From Park Building to Picnic Shelter #1**

**Change In Level**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Change in Level - Beveled

**Finding**

There is a change in elevation greater than recommended value.

**On-Site Finding** 1.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Bevel the area or resurface the area to provide a smooth and level path of travel.

Recommendation Up to 0.50 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Patch pathway \$480



**Code Reference** ADA 303, 403.4,CA 11B-303,CA 11B-403.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322245	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	One
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2018
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**Park Path From Park Building to Picnic Shelter #1 - Continued**

**Change In Level**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Change in Level

**Finding**

There is a change in elevation greater than recommended value.

**On-Site Finding** 0.62 inches

**Recommendation**

Ensure that the change in elevation is within the recommended value.

Recommendation Up to 0.25 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide smooth surface \$150



**Code Reference** ADA 303, 403.4, 303.2,CA 11B-303,CA 11B-403.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322171	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	One
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2018
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**Park Path From Picnic Shelter #2 to Restroom Building**

**Change In Level**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Change in Level

**Finding**

There is a change in elevation greater than recommended value.

**On-Site Finding** 1.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Ensure that the change in elevation is within the recommended value.

Recommendation Up to 0.25 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide smooth surface \$300



**Code Reference** ADA 303, 403.4, 303.2, CA 11B-303, CA 11B-403.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322302	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	One
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2018
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**Path Of Travel From Park Building To Eastside of North Pond**

**Change In Level**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Change in Level - Beveled

**Finding**

There is a change in elevation greater than recommended value.

**On-Site Finding** 1.25 inches

**Recommendation**

Bevel the area or resurface the area to provide a smooth and level path of travel.

Recommendation Up to 0.50 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Patch pathway \$480



**Code Reference** ADA 303, 403.4, CA 11B-303, CA 11B-403.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322306	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	One
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2018
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**Path Of Travel From Picnic Shelter #2 To Park Building**

**Change In Level**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Change in Level

**Finding**

There is a change in elevation greater than recommended value.

**On-Site Finding** 0.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Ensure that the change in elevation is within the recommended value.

Recommendation Up to 0.25 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide smooth surface \$150



**Code Reference** ADA 303, 403.4, 303.2,CA 11B-303,CA 11B-403.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322280	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	One
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2018
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**Path Of Travel From Picnic Shelter #2 To Park Building**

**Change In Level**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Change in Level

**Finding**

There is a change in elevation greater than recommended value.

**On-Site Finding** 3.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Ensure that the change in elevation is within the recommended value.

Recommendation Up to 0.25 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide smooth surface \$150



**Code Reference** ADA 303, 403.4, 303.2,CA 11B-303,CA 11B-403.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322281	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	One
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2018
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**Path Of Travel From Picnic Shelter #2 To Park Building**

**Change In Level**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Change in Level

**Finding**

There is a change in elevation greater than recommended value.

**On-Site Finding** 1.25 inches

**Recommendation**

Ensure that the change in elevation is within the recommended value.

Recommendation Up to 0.25 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide smooth surface \$150



**Code Reference** ADA 303, 403.4, 303.2,CA 11B-303,CA 11B-403.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322282	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	One
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2018
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**Path Of Travel From Public Right of Way To Picnic Shelter #1**

**Change In Level**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Change in Level

**Finding**

There is a change in elevation greater than recommended value.

**On-Site Finding** 0.75 inches

**Recommendation**

Ensure that the change in elevation is within the recommended value.

Recommendation Up to 0.25 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide smooth surface \$150



**Code Reference** ADA 303, 403.4, 303.2,CA 11B-303,CA 11B-403.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322255	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	One
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2018
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**Path Of Travel From The Public Right Of Way Next to North Parking Lot  
Change In Level**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Change in Level - Beveled

**Finding**

There is a change in elevation greater than recommended value.

**On-Site Finding** 0.87 inches

**Recommendation**

Bevel the area or resurface the area to provide a smooth and level path of travel.

Recommendation Up to 0.50 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Patch pathway \$2,400



**Code Reference** ADA 303, 403.4,CA 11B-303,CA 11B-403.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322275	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	One
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2018
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Park Building : Path Of Travel , Protruding Objects**

---

**Room Next to Kitchen Shelf**

Path Of Travel , Protruding Objects : Protruding Objects - Protrusion Limit

**Finding**

The leading edge of the wall-mounted item is more than 4 inches from the wall. The item is greater than 27 inches, and less than 80 inches from the floor and protrudes into the primary path of travel.

**On-Site Finding** 10.37 inches

**Recommendation**

Install side extensions, modify, relocate, or lower the item so that the leading edge protrudes less than 4 inches from the wall, is less than 27 inches from the floor, or more than 80 inches from the floor.

**Recommendation** Up to 4.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install wing walls or relocate object \$640



**Code Reference** ADA 307, 307.2, CA 11B-307.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335432	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	One
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2018
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**Sidewalk Around Play Area**

**Change In Level**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Change in Level

**Finding**

There is a change in elevation greater than recommended value.

**On-Site Finding** 0.87 inches

**Recommendation**

Ensure that the change in elevation is within the recommended value.

Recommendation Up to 0.25 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide smooth surface \$150



**Code Reference** ADA 303, 403.4, 303.2,CA 11B-303,CA 11B-403.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311104	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	One
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2018
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**Sidewalk Around Play Area**

**Change In Level**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Change in Level - Beveled

**Finding**

There is a change in elevation greater than recommended value.

**On-Site Finding** 0.62 inches

**Recommendation**

Bevel the area or resurface the area to provide a smooth and level path of travel.

Recommendation Up to 0.50 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Patch pathway \$480



**Code Reference** ADA 303, 403.4, CA 11B-303, CA 11B-403.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311105	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	One
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2018
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**South Pond Loop - From Park Building to San Gabriel River Trail**

**Change In Level**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Change in Level

**Finding**

There is a change in elevation greater than recommended value.

**On-Site Finding** 0.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Ensure that the change in elevation is within the recommended value.

Recommendation Up to 0.25 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide smooth surface \$150



**Code Reference** ADA 303, 403.4, 303.2, CA 11B-303, CA 11B-403.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322252	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	One
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2018
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**South Pond Loop - From San Gabriel River Trail to Picnic Shelter #2**

**Change In Level**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Change in Level

**Finding**

There is a change in elevation greater than recommended value.

**On-Site Finding** 1.25 inches

**Recommendation**

Ensure that the change in elevation is within the recommended value.

Recommendation Up to 0.25 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide smooth surface \$150



**Code Reference** ADA 303, 403.4, 303.2,CA 11B-303,CA 11B-403.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322310	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	One
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2018
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**South Pond Loop - From San Gabriel River Trail to Picnic Shelter #2**

**Change In Level**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Change in Level

**Finding**

There is a change in elevation greater than recommended value.

**On-Site Finding** 0.75 inches

**Recommendation**

Ensure that the change in elevation is within the recommended value.

Recommendation Up to 0.25 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide smooth surface \$150



**Code Reference** ADA 303, 403.4, 303.2,CA 11B-303,CA 11B-403.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322311	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	One
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2018
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Reach Ranges - Park Building : Reach Range**

---

**Room Next to Kitchen**

**Paper Towel Dispenser - Other**

Reach Range : Reach Ranges

**Finding**

This element is a protruding object.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Make sure that the element is not a protruding object.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Unassigned



**Code Reference** ADA 307, 304, 204

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335433	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	One
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2018
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Assignment</b>	None		
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Reach Ranges - Park Building : Reach Range , Element Highest Point of Operation**

---

**Room Next to Kitchen**

**Paper Towel Dispenser - Other**

Reach Range , Element Highest Point of Operation : Element Highest Point of Operation

**Finding**

The highest point of operation for the element is not compliant.

**On-Site Finding** 55.37 inches

**Recommendation**

Make sure that the highest point of operation is within the recommended value.

Recommendation 15.00 - 48.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Readjust element height \$50



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 304, 308, 902.4.2, CA 11B-308, CA 11B-902.4.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335434	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	One
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2018
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Parking - Exterior : Parking Lot , Warning Signage**

---

**South Parking Lot**

**Warning Sign**

Parking Lot , Warning Signage : Parking Lot Warning Sign Not Visible

**Finding**

The is no warning signage posted that is at the entrance or visible from each accessible parking space.

**On-Site Finding** Not Visible

**Recommendation**

Post a sign in a conspicuous place to the entrance of the parking lot, or immediately adjacent to and visible from each accessible parking space. The warning sign shall measure at least 17 inches by 22 inches in size and consist of lettering at least 1 inch in height that clearly and conspicuously states the following; "Unauthorized vehicles parked in designated accessible spaces not displaying distinguishing placards or license plates issued for persons with disabilities will be towed away at owner's expense. Towed vehicles may be reclaimed at \_\_\_\_ or by telephoning \_\_\_\_ ." Fill in the blank spaces with appropriate information as a permanent part of the sign and maintain the currency of the information.



Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install post mounted sign \$250

**Code Reference** CA 11B-502.8

Notes : Signage states: "Unauthorized vehicles...may be towed...".

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311062	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Two
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2020
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	

**Wilderness Park**

<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door , Hardware**

---

**Entrance Next to Restrooms**

**Push / Pull**

Door , Hardware : Door Opening Pressure

**Finding**

The door opening force for this door is greater than allowed.

**On-Site Finding** 6.00 pounds

**Recommendation**

Adjust the closer on the door to meet the door opening force requirements.

Recommendation Up to 5.00 pounds

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Adjust door closer pressure \$25



**Code Reference** ADA 404.2.9,CA 11B-404.2.9

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311076	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	Two
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2018
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door**

---

**Entrance Next to Restrooms**

**Push / Pull**

Door : Door Hardware

**Finding**

Has a door stop.

**On-Site Finding** Found

**Recommendation**

Remove the door stop.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Remove door stop \$50



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 404.2.10,CA 11B-404.2.10

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311077	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	Two
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2019
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door**

---

**Hallway Entrance Next to Restrooms**  
**Single Knob**

Door : Door Hardware

**Finding**

Has a door stop.

**On-Site Finding** Found

**Recommendation**

Remove the door stop.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Remove door stop \$50



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 404.2.10,CA 11B-404.2.10

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335459	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	Two
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2019
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door**

---

**Main Activity Room East Entrance**

**Push Bar / Thumb Latch**

Door : Door Hardware

**Finding**

Has a door stop.

**On-Site Finding** Found

**Recommendation**

Remove the door stop.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Remove door stop \$50



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 404.2.10,CA 11B-404.2.10

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335438	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	Two
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2019
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door , Hardware**

---

**Main Activity Room West Entrance**

**Push Bar / Thumb Latch**

Door , Hardware : Door Opening Pressure

**Finding**

The door opening force for this door is greater than allowed.

**On-Site Finding** 6.00 pounds

**Recommendation**

Adjust the closer on the door to meet the door opening force requirements.

Recommendation Up to 5.00 pounds

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Adjust door closer pressure \$25



**Code Reference** ADA 404.2.9,CA 11B-404.2.9

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335482	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	Two
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2018
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door**

---

**Main Activity Room West Entrance**

**Push Bar / Thumb Latch**

Door : Door Hardware

**Finding**

Has a door stop.

**On-Site Finding** Found

**Recommendation**

Remove the door stop.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Remove door stop \$50



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 404.2.10,CA 11B-404.2.10

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335483	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	Two
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2019
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door**

---

**Main Office**

Lever

Door : Door Hardware

**Finding**

Has a door stop.

**On-Site Finding** Found

**Recommendation**

Remove the door stop.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Remove door stop \$50



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 404.2.10,CA 11B-404.2.10

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335405	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	Two
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2019
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

**Push / Pull**

Door : Door Hardware

**Finding**

Has a door stop.

**On-Site Finding** Found

**Recommendation**

Remove the door stop.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Remove door stop \$50



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 404.2.10,CA 11B-404.2.10

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311143	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	Two
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2019
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door , Hardware**

---

**Room Next to Kitchen Exterior Entrance**

**Single Knob**

Door , Hardware : Door Opening Pressure

**Finding**

The door opening force for this door is greater than allowed.

**On-Site Finding** 6.00 pounds

**Recommendation**

Adjust the closer on the door to meet the door opening force requirements.

Recommendation Up to 5.00 pounds

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Adjust door closer pressure \$25



**Code Reference** ADA 404.2.9,CA 11B-404.2.9

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335411	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	Two
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2018
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door**

---

**Room Next to Kitchen Exterior Entrance**

**Single Knob**

Door : Door Hardware

**Finding**

Has a door stop.

**On-Site Finding** Found

**Recommendation**

Remove the door stop.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Remove door stop \$50



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 404.2.10,CA 11B-404.2.10

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335412	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	Two
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2019
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door**

---

**Womens Restroom In Park Building**

**Push / Pull**

Door : Door Hardware

**Finding**

Has a door stop.

**On-Site Finding** Found

**Recommendation**

Remove the door stop.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Remove door stop \$50



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 404.2.10,CA 11B-404.2.10

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311123	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	Two
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2019
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Lavatory**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

**Lavatory**

Restroom , Lavatory : Lavatory Pipes Not Wrapped

**Finding**

The pipes under the lavatory do not provide protection against contact.

**On-Site Finding** Pipes not wrapped.

**Recommendation**

Insulate or otherwise configure pipes under the lavatory to protect against contact. Make certain there are no sharp or abrasive surfaces under the lavatory.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Wrap pipes \$149



**Code Reference** ADA 213, 606, 606.5,CA 11B-606.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311071	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	Two
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2019
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Lavatory**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building  
Lavatory**

Restroom , Lavatory : Lavatory - Supply Lines not wrapped

**Finding**

Supply lines are not wrapped at the lavatory.

**On-Site Finding** Not Wrapped

**Recommendation**

Wrap the supply lines around lavatory according to compliance.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Wrap supply lines \$149



**Code Reference** ADA 213, 606, 606.5,CA 11B-606.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311072	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	Two
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2019
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Lavatory**

---

**Mens Restroom Next to Play Area  
Lavatory**

Restroom , Lavatory : Lavatory Pipes Not Wrapped

**Finding**

The pipes under the lavatory do not provide protection against contact.

**On-Site Finding** Pipes not wrapped.

**Recommendation**

Insulate or otherwise configure pipes under the lavatory to protect against contact. Make certain there are no sharp or abrasive surfaces under the lavatory.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Wrap pipes \$149



**Code Reference** ADA 213, 606, 606.5, CA 11B-606.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322180	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	Two
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2019
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Lavatory**

---

**Mens Restroom Next to Play Area  
Lavatory**

Restroom , Lavatory : Lavatory - Supply Lines not wrapped

**Finding**

Supply lines are not wrapped at the lavatory.

**On-Site Finding** Not Wrapped

**Recommendation**

Wrap the supply lines around lavatory according to compliance.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Wrap supply lines \$149



**Code Reference** ADA 213, 606, 606.5, CA 11B-606.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322181	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	Two
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2019
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Lavatory**

---

**Womens Restroom In Park Building  
Lavatory**

Restroom , Lavatory : Lavatory Pipes Not Wrapped

**Finding**

The pipes under the lavatory do not provide protection against contact.

**On-Site Finding** Pipes not wrapped.

**Recommendation**

Insulate or otherwise configure pipes under the lavatory to protect against contact. Make certain there are no sharp or abrasive surfaces under the lavatory.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Wrap pipes \$149



**Code Reference** ADA 213, 606, 606.5, CA 11B-606.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311137	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	Two
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2019
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Lavatory**

---

**Womens Restroom In Park Building  
Lavatory**

Restroom , Lavatory : Lavatory - Supply Lines not wrapped

**Finding**

Supply lines are not wrapped at the lavatory.

**On-Site Finding** Not Wrapped

**Recommendation**

Wrap the supply lines around lavatory according to compliance.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Wrap supply lines \$149



**Code Reference** ADA 213, 606, 606.5, CA 11B-606.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311138	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	Two
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2019
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Lavatory**

---

**Womens Restroom Next to Play Area**

**Lavatory**

Restroom , Lavatory : Lavatory Pipes Not Wrapped

**Finding**

The pipes under the lavatory do not provide protection against contact.

**On-Site Finding** Pipes not wrapped.

**Recommendation**

Insulate or otherwise configure pipes under the lavatory to protect against contact. Make certain there are no sharp or abrasive surfaces under the lavatory.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Wrap pipes \$149



**Code Reference** ADA 213, 606, 606.5, CA 11B-606.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322296	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	Two
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2019
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Lavatory**

---

**Womens Restroom Next to Play Area**

**Lavatory**

Restroom , Lavatory : Lavatory - Supply Lines not wrapped

**Finding**

Supply lines are not wrapped at the lavatory.

**On-Site Finding** Not Wrapped

**Recommendation**

Wrap the supply lines around lavatory according to compliance.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Wrap supply lines \$149



**Code Reference** ADA 213, 606, 606.5,CA 11B-606.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322297	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	Two
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2019
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Assignment</b>	None		
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Sinks - Park Building : Sink**

---

**Sink In Arts & Crafts Room**

Sink : Pipes not Wrapped

**Finding**

The pipes are not wrapped for the sink.

**On-Site Finding** Not Wrapped

**Recommendation**

Insulate or Otherwise configure pipes under the sink to protect against contact. Make certain there are no sharp or abrasive surfaces under the sink.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Wrap pipes \$149



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 205, 308, 228, 606.5, 212, CA 11B-606.5

Notes : File cabinet restricts sink.

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335469	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	Two
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2019
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Sinks - Park Building : Sink**

---

**Sink In Arts & Crafts Room**

Sink : Supply Lines

**Finding**

Supply lines are not wrapped for the sink.

**On-Site Finding** Not Wrapped

**Recommendation**

Make sure that the supply lines are fully wrapped and insulated for the sink.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Wrap pipes \$149



**Code Reference** ADA 606.5, CA 11B-606.5

Notes : File cabinet restricts sink.

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335472	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	Two
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2019
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Kitchens - Park Building : Kitchen , Sink**

---

**Kitchen**

**Sink - Lever**

Kitchen , Sink : Pipes not Wrapped

**Finding**

The pipes are not wrapped for the sink.

**On-Site Finding** Not Wrapped

**Recommendation**

Insulate or otherwise configure the water supply and drain pipes under the sink to protect against contact. Make certain there are no sharp or abrasive surfaces under the sink.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Wrap pipes \$149



**Code Reference** ADA 606.5,CA 11B-606.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335448	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	Two
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2019
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Kitchens - Park Building : Kitchen , Sink**

---

**Kitchen**

**Sink - Lever**

Kitchen , Sink : Supply Lines

**Finding**

Supply lines are not wrapped for the kitchen sink.

**On-Site Finding** Not Wrapped

**Recommendation**

Make sure that the supply lines are fully wrapped and insulated for the sink.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Wrap pipes \$149



**Code Reference** ADA 606.5, CA 11B-606.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335451	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	In_Progress	<b>Priority</b>	Two
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2019
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Parking - Exterior : Parking Lot , Warning Signage**

---

**North Parking Lot**

**Warning Sign**

Parking Lot , Warning Signage : Parking Lot Warning Sign Wording Incorrect

**Finding**

There is warning signage posted regarding unauthorized use of accessible parking spaces in the parking lot, though the signage does not contain the correct wording and/or the blank spaces which should furnish the point of contact and telephone number for reclaiming towed vehicles have been left blank.

**On-Site Finding** Incorrect Wording

**Recommendation**

Provide a compliant warning sign regarding unauthorized use of accessible parking spaces in the parking lot. Fill in the blank spaces with are required to furnish point of contact and telephone number for reclaiming towed vehicles with the appropriate information as a permanent part of the sign and maintain the currency of the information.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install signage \$300



**Code Reference** CA 11B-502.8.2

Notes : Signage states: "Unauthorized vehicles...may be towed...".

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311118	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2020
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0

**Wilderness Park**

**Designated Staff**

**Wilderness Park**

**Parking - Exterior : Parking Lot , Warning Signage**

---

**South Parking Lot**

**Warning Sign**

Parking Lot , Warning Signage : Parking Lot Warning Sign Wording Incorrect

**Finding**

There is warning signage posted regarding unauthorized use of accessible parking spaces in the parking lot, though the signage does not contain the correct wording and/or the blank spaces which should furnish the point of contact and telephone number for reclaiming towed vehicles have been left blank.

**On-Site Finding** Incorrect Wording

**Recommendation**

Provide a compliant warning sign regarding unauthorized use of accessible parking spaces in the parking lot. Fill in the blank spaces with are required to furnish point of contact and telephone number for reclaiming towed vehicles with the appropriate information as a permanent part of the sign and maintain the currency of the information.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install signage \$300



**Code Reference** CA 11B-502.8.2

Notes : Signage states: "Unauthorized vehicles...may be towed...".

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311063	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2020
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0

**Wilderness Park  
Designated Staff**

**Wilderness Park**

**Stairs - Exterior : Stairway , Risers Striping**

---

**Stairs Next To Pond**

**Run 1**

Stairway , Risers Striping : No Riser Striping

**Finding**

There is no detectable striping on each tread of the exterior stairway.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Affix detectable contrasting striping to each tread of the stairway that clearly contrasts in color from the tread and is at least 2 inches in width placed no more than 1 inch from the tread nose or landing.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Add non-slip surface to stair tread \$944



**Code Reference** ADA 504,CA 11B-504.4.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322219	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Signage - Park Building : Signage , Signage**

---

**Arts & Crafts Room**

Signage , Signage : No Accessible Element/Entrance Signage

**Finding**

There is no room signage.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Install accessible room signage.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install signage \$158



**Code Reference** ADA 216.2, 216.6,CA 11B-216.2,CA 11B-216.6

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335409	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2020
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Signage - Exterior : Signage , Signage**

---

**Directional Signage From The Public Right Of Way**

Signage , Signage : No Directional or Information Signage

**Finding**

There is no directional signage.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Install directional signage to each accessible element or room.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install signage \$158



**Code Reference** ADA 703, 216, 216.3, CA 11B-216.3, 703.5, CA 11B-703.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	432872	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2020
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Signage - Park Building : Signage**

---

**Door Behind Main Activity Room Counter**

Signage : No Room Identification

**Finding**

There is no room identification signage.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Install room identification signage.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install signage \$158



**Code Reference** ADA 703, 216, 216.2, CA 11B-216.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335461	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2020
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Signage - Park Building : Signage**

---

**Kitchen Door**

Signage : No Room Identification

**Finding**

There is no room identification signage.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Install room identification signage.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install signage \$158



**Code Reference** ADA 703, 216, 216.2, CA 11B-216.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335431	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2020
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	Employee only area - JGROVER.		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Signage - Park Building : Signage , Signage**

---

**Main Activity Room East Entrance**

Signage , Signage : No Accessible Element/Entrance Signage

**Finding**

There is no room signage.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Install accessible room signage.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install signage \$158



**Code Reference** ADA 216.2, 216.6, CA 11B-216.2, CA 11B-216.6

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335435	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2020
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Signage - Park Building : Signage , Signage**

---

**Main Activity Room West Entrance**

Signage , Signage : No Accessible Element/Entrance Signage

**Finding**

There is no room signage.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Install accessible room signage.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install signage \$158



**Code Reference** ADA 216.2, 216.6,CA 11B-216.2,CA 11B-216.6

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	432874	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2020
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Signage - Park Building : Signage**

---

**Main Office**

Signage : No Room Identification

**Finding**

There is no room identification signage.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Install room identification signage.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install signage \$158



**Code Reference** ADA 703, 216, 216.2,CA 11B-216.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335422	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2020
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Signage - Park Building : Signage , Signage**

---

**Room Next to Arts & Crafts Room**

Signage , Signage : No Accessible Element/Entrance Signage

**Finding**

There is no room signage.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Install accessible room signage.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install signage \$158



**Code Reference** ADA 216.2, 216.6,CA 11B-216.2,CA 11B-216.6

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335408	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2020
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Signage - Park Building : Signage**

---

**Room Next to Kitchen**

Signage : No Room Identification

**Finding**

There is no room identification signage.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Install room identification signage.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install signage \$158



**Code Reference** ADA 703, 216, 216.2, CA 11B-216.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	432873	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2020
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Door Signage**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

**Door Sign - Male**

Restroom , Door Signage : Door Signage Height

**Finding**

The gender use signage on the entrance door is not mounted at the required height.

**On-Site Finding** 55.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Post gender use signage on the center of the door at the required height.

Recommendation 58.00 - 60.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install signage \$158



**Code Reference** CA 11B-703.7.2.6

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311075	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2020
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Dispensers**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

**Paper Towel**

Restroom , Dispensers : Dispenser Height

**Finding**

The height of the controls and operating mechanisms for the dispenser is not at the correct height.

**On-Site Finding** 51.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Relocate the dispenser to the correct height.

Recommendation Up to 40.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant dispenser \$277



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 205, 308, 606, 308.1,CA 11B-603.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311064	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Dispensers**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

**Paper Towel**

Restroom , Dispensers : Dispenser Operation

**Finding**

The operable parts of the dispenser require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist.

**On-Site Finding** Not Accessible

**Recommendation**

Replace dispenser with one that allows operation with one hand and does not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist. The force required to activate operable parts shall be 5 pounds. Consider installing automatic dispensers.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant dispenser \$277



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 205, 309.4, CA 11B-603.5, CA 11B-309.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311065	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Dispensers**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

**Soap**

Restroom , Dispensers : Dispenser Height

**Finding**

The height of the controls and operating mechanisms for the dispenser is not at the correct height.

**On-Site Finding** 45.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Relocate the dispenser to the correct height.

Recommendation Up to 40.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant dispenser \$277



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 205, 308, 606, 308.1,CA 11B-603.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311066	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Toilet Compartment**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Toilet Compartment : Seat Cover Dispenser Behind Toilet

**Finding**

The location of the seat cover dispenser does not provide sufficient clear floor space.

**On-Site Finding** Not Accessible

**Recommendation**

Relocate the seat cover dispenser so it provides sufficient clear floor space and does not interfere with the use of a grab bar. Make certain that the height of all operable parts of the seat cover dispenser is within reach range above the finished floor.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant dispenser \$277



**Code Reference** ADA 304, 309.2, 305.1, CA 11B-603.5, CA 11B-309.2, CA 11B-305.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311146	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Toilet Compartment**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Toilet Compartment : Seat Cover Dispenser Height

**Finding**

The height of the operable parts of the seat cover dispenser is greater than the allowed maximum height.

**On-Site Finding** 51.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Lower the seat cover dispenser so the height of all operable parts meets the required accessible height. Make certain that the location of the seat cover dispenser does not interfere with the use of a grab bar.

Recommendation Up to 40.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant dispenser \$277



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 205, 308, 606, 308.2, CA 11B-603.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311149	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Dispensers**

---

**Mens Restroom Next to Play Area**

**Blower**

Restroom , Dispensers : Dispenser Height

**Finding**

The height of the controls and operating mechanisms for the dispenser is not at the correct height.

**On-Site Finding** 50.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Relocate the dispenser to the correct height.

Recommendation Up to 40.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant dispenser \$277



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 205, 308, 606, 308.1, CA 11B-603.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322176	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Door Signage**

---

**Mens Restroom Next to Play Area**

**Door Sign - Male**

Restroom , Door Signage : No Door Signage

**Finding**

There is no gender use signage on the entrance door.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Post gender use signage on the center of the door at the required height.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install signage \$158



**Code Reference** CA 11B-216.8,CA 11B-703.7.2.6

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322185	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2020
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Dispensers**

---

**Mens Restroom Next to Play Area**

**Soap**

Restroom , Dispensers : Dispenser Height

**Finding**

The height of the controls and operating mechanisms for the dispenser is not at the correct height.

**On-Site Finding** 46.37 inches

**Recommendation**

Relocate the dispenser to the correct height.

Recommendation Up to 40.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant dispenser \$277



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 205, 308, 606, 308.1,CA 11B-603.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322175	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Wall Signage**

---

**Mens Restroom Next to Play Area**

**Wall Sign**

Restroom , Wall Signage : No Wall Signage

**Finding**

There is no signage indicating accessibility on the latch side of the entry door of the restroom.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Provide compliant signage on latch side of door.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install signage \$158



**Code Reference** ADA 703, 216, 216.8,CA 11B-216.8

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322186	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2020
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Toilet Compartment**

---

**Mens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Toilet Compartment : Seat Cover Dispenser Behind Toilet

**Finding**

The location of the seat cover dispenser does not provide sufficient clear floor space.

**On-Site Finding** Not Accessible

**Recommendation**

Relocate the seat cover dispenser so it provides sufficient clear floor space and does not interfere with the use of a grab bar. Make certain that the height of all operable parts of the seat cover dispenser is within reach range above the finished floor.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant dispenser \$277



**Code Reference** ADA 304, 309.2, 305.1, CA 11B-603.5, CA 11B-309.2, CA 11B-305.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322190	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Toilet Compartment**

---

**Mens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Toilet Compartment : Seat Cover Dispenser Height

**Finding**

The height of the operable parts of the seat cover dispenser is greater than the allowed maximum height.

**On-Site Finding** 55.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Lower the seat cover dispenser so the height of all operable parts meets the required accessible height. Make certain that the location of the seat cover dispenser does not interfere with the use of a grab bar.

Recommendation Up to 40.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant dispenser \$277



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 205, 308, 606, 308.2, CA 11B-603.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322192	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Dispensers**

---

**Womens Restroom In Park Building**

**Paper Towel**

Restroom , Dispensers : Dispenser Height

**Finding**

The height of the controls and operating mechanisms for the dispenser is not at the correct height.

**On-Site Finding** 54.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Relocate the dispenser to the correct height.

Recommendation Up to 40.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant dispenser \$277



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 205, 308, 606, 308.1,CA 11B-603.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311133	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Dispensers**

---

**Womens Restroom In Park Building**

**Paper Towel**

Restroom , Dispensers : Dispenser Operation

**Finding**

The operable parts of the dispenser require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist.

**On-Site Finding** Not Accessible

**Recommendation**

Replace dispenser with one that allows operation with one hand and does not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist. The force required to activate operable parts shall be 5 pounds. Consider installing automatic dispensers.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant dispenser \$277



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 205, 309.4, CA 11B-603.5, CA 11B-309.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311134	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Dispensers**

---

**Womens Restroom In Park Building**

**Soap**

Restroom , Dispensers : Dispenser Height

**Finding**

The height of the controls and operating mechanisms for the dispenser is not at the correct height.

**On-Site Finding** 45.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Relocate the dispenser to the correct height.

Recommendation Up to 40.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant dispenser \$277



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 205, 308, 606, 308.1, CA 11B-603.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311135	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Toilet Compartment**

---

**Womens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Toilet Compartment : Seat Cover Dispenser Behind Toilet

**Finding**

The location of the seat cover dispenser does not provide sufficient clear floor space.

**On-Site Finding** Not Accessible

**Recommendation**

Relocate the seat cover dispenser so it provides sufficient clear floor space and does not interfere with the use of a grab bar. Make certain that the height of all operable parts of the seat cover dispenser is within reach range above the finished floor.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant dispenser \$277



**Code Reference** ADA 304, 309.2, 305.1, CA 11B-603.5, CA 11B-309.2, CA 11B-305.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311082	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Toilet Compartment**

---

**Womens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Toilet Compartment : Seat Cover Dispenser Height

**Finding**

The height of the operable parts of the seat cover dispenser is greater than the allowed maximum height.

**On-Site Finding** 53.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Lower the seat cover dispenser so the height of all operable parts meets the required accessible height. Make certain that the location of the seat cover dispenser does not interfere with the use of a grab bar.

Recommendation Up to 40.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant dispenser \$277



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 205, 308, 606, 308.2, CA 11B-603.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311086	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Toilet Compartment**

---

**Womens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Toilet Compartment : Toilet Paper Dispenser Distance From Seat

**Finding**

The location of the toilet paper dispenser is not within the required distance from the front edge of the toilet seat.

**On-Site Finding** 1.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Remount the toilet paper dispenser so it is within the required distance from the front edge of the toilet seat. Toilet paper dispensers must allow continuous paper flow and shall not interfere with the use of the side grab bar.

Recommendation 7.00 - 9.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant dispenser \$277



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 604.7,CA 11B-604.7,CA 11B-309.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322270	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Dispensers**

---

**Womens Restroom Next to Play Area**

**Blower**

Restroom , Dispensers : Dispenser Height

**Finding**

The height of the controls and operating mechanisms for the dispenser is not at the correct height.

**On-Site Finding** 47.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Relocate the dispenser to the correct height.

Recommendation Up to 40.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant dispenser \$277



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 205, 308, 606, 308.1,CA 11B-603.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322293	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Door Signage**

---

**Womens Restroom Next to Play Area**

**Door Sign - Female**

Restroom , Door Signage : No Door Signage

**Finding**

There is no gender use signage on the entrance door.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Post gender use signage on the center of the door at the required height.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install signage \$158



**Code Reference** CA 11B-216.8,CA 11B-703.7.2.6

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322298	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2020
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Dispensers**

---

**Womens Restroom Next to Play Area**

**Soap**

Restroom , Dispensers : Dispenser Height

**Finding**

The height of the controls and operating mechanisms for the dispenser is not at the correct height.

**On-Site Finding** 47.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Relocate the dispenser to the correct height.

Recommendation Up to 40.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant dispenser \$277



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 205, 308, 606, 308.1,CA 11B-603.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322292	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Wall Signage**

---

**Womens Restroom Next to Play Area**

**Wall Sign**

Restroom , Wall Signage : No Wall Signage

**Finding**

There is no signage indicating accessibility on the latch side of the entry door of the restroom.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Provide compliant signage on latch side of door.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install signage \$158



**Code Reference** ADA 703, 216, 216.8,CA 11B-216.8

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322299	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2020
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Toilet Compartment**

---

**Womens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Toilet Compartment : Seat Cover Dispenser Behind Toilet

**Finding**

The location of the seat cover dispenser does not provide sufficient clear floor space.

**On-Site Finding** Not Accessible

**Recommendation**

Relocate the seat cover dispenser so it provides sufficient clear floor space and does not interfere with the use of a grab bar. Make certain that the height of all operable parts of the seat cover dispenser is within reach range above the finished floor.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant dispenser \$277



**Code Reference** ADA 304, 309.2, 305.1, CA 11B-603.5, CA 11B-309.2, CA 11B-305.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322256	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Toilet Compartment**

---

**Womens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Toilet Compartment : Seat Cover Dispenser Height

**Finding**

The height of the operable parts of the seat cover dispenser is greater than the allowed maximum height.

**On-Site Finding** 55.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Lower the seat cover dispenser so the height of all operable parts meets the required accessible height. Make certain that the location of the seat cover dispenser does not interfere with the use of a grab bar.

Recommendation Up to 40.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant dispenser \$277



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 205, 308, 606, 308.2, CA 11B-603.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322258	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Sinks - Park Building : Sink**

---

**Sink In Arts & Crafts Room**

**Paper Towel**

Sink : Sink

**Finding**

The height of the controls and operating mechanisms for the dispenser is not at the correct height.

**On-Site Finding** 52.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Relocate the dispenser to the correct height.

Recommendation Up to 40.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Replace dispenser \$180



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 205, 308, 606, CA 11B-603.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335474	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Sinks - Park Building : Sink**

---

**Sink In Arts & Crafts Room**  
**Soap**

Sink : Sink

**Finding**

The height of the controls and operating mechanisms for the dispenser is not at the correct height.

**On-Site Finding** 44.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Relocate the dispenser to the correct height.

Recommendation Up to 40.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Replace dispenser \$180



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 205, 308, 606, CA 11B-603.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335473	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Reach Ranges - Exterior : Reach Range , Side Approach**

---

**Park**

**Pet Waste Bag Dispenser - Other**

Reach Range , Side Approach : Reach Depth

**Finding**

Element reach depth is not compliant.

**On-Site Finding** 30.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Make sure that the element is within allowed reach range with recommended reach depth.

Recommendation Up to 24.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

\$550



**Code Reference** ADA 308

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322156	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Reach Ranges - Exterior : Reach Range , Clear Floor Space Slope**

---

**Park**

**Pet Waste Bag Dispenser - Other**

Reach Range , Clear Floor Space Slope : Clear Floor Space Slope

**Finding**

The clear floor space slope is not compliant.

**On-Site Finding** 4.90 percent

**Recommendation**

Provide compliant clear floor space.

Recommendation Up to 2.08 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Redesign space \$2,200



**Code Reference** ADA 304,CA 11B-305.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322157	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Reach Ranges - Exterior : Reach Range , Element Highest Point of Operation**

---

**Park**

**Pet Waste Bag Dispenser - Other**

Reach Range , Element Highest Point of Operation : Element Highest Point of Operation

**Finding**

The highest point of operation for the element is not compliant.

**On-Site Finding** 60.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Make sure that the highest point of operation is within the recommended value.

Recommendation 15.00 - 48.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Readjust element height \$50



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 304, 308, 902.4.2, CA 11B-308, CA 11B-902.4.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322158	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Reach Ranges - Exterior : Reach Range , Side Approach**

---

**Park**

**Pet Waste Bag Dispenser - Other**

Reach Range , Side Approach : Reach Depth

**Finding**

Element reach depth is not compliant.

**On-Site Finding** 28.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Make sure that the element is within allowed reach range with recommended reach depth.

Recommendation Up to 24.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

\$550



**Code Reference** ADA 308

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322159	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Reach Ranges - Exterior : Reach Range , Clear Floor Space Slope**

---

**Park**

**Pet Waste Bag Dispenser - Other**

Reach Range , Clear Floor Space Slope : Clear Floor Space Slope

**Finding**

The clear floor space slope is not compliant.

**On-Site Finding** 4.60 percent

**Recommendation**

Provide compliant clear floor space.

Recommendation Up to 2.08 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Redesign space \$2,200



**Code Reference** ADA 304,CA 11B-305.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322160	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Reach Ranges - Exterior : Reach Range , Element Highest Point of Operation**

---

**Park**

**Pet Waste Bag Dispenser - Other**

Reach Range , Element Highest Point of Operation : Element Highest Point of Operation

**Finding**

The highest point of operation for the element is not compliant.

**On-Site Finding** 54.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Make sure that the highest point of operation is within the recommended value.

Recommendation 15.00 - 48.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Readjust element height \$50



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 304, 308, 902.4.2, CA 11B-308, CA 11B-902.4.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322163	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Reach Ranges - Exterior : Reach Range , Element Highest Point of Operation**

---

**Park**

**Pet Waste Bag Dispenser - Pet Waste Bag Dispenser**

Reach Range , Element Highest Point of Operation : Element Highest Point of Operation

**Finding**

The highest point of operation for the element is not compliant.

**On-Site Finding** 61.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Make sure that the highest point of operation is within the recommended value.

Recommendation 15.00 - 48.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Readjust element height \$50



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 304, 308, 902.4.2, CA 11B-308, CA 11B-902.4.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322167	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Kitchens - Park Building : Kitchen , Dispenser**

---

**Kitchen**

**Paper Towel**

Kitchen , Dispenser : Height

**Finding**

The height of the controls and operating mechanisms for the dispenser is not at the correct height.

**On-Site Finding** 70.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Relocate the dispenser to the correct height.

Recommendation Up to 48.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Relocate dispenser \$110



**Code Reference** ADA 309,CA 11B-603.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335452	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Three
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Parking - Exterior : Parking Lot , Parking Space**

---

**North Parking Lot**

**Next to Park Building, Center Accessible Space**

Parking Lot , Parking Space : Parking Space Length

**Finding**

The accessible parking space provided in the parking lot does not meet the minimum requirement for length.

**On-Site Finding** 208.75 inches

**Recommendation**

Re-stripe the accessible parking space.

Recommendation At least 216.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Re-stripe existing parking space \$350



**Code Reference** CA 11B-502.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311117	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

## Wilderness Park

### Parking - Exterior : Parking Lot , Parking Space

---

#### North Parking Lot

#### Next to Park Building, Left Accessible Space

Parking Lot , Parking Space : Parking Space Length

#### Finding

The accessible parking space provided in the parking lot does not meet the minimum requirement for length.

**On-Site Finding** 210.50 inches

#### Recommendation

Re-stripe the accessible parking space.

Recommendation At least 216.00 inches

#### Costing Info (Estimated)

Re-stripe existing parking space \$350



**Code Reference** CA 11B-502.2

#### Progress

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311113	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Parking - Exterior : Parking Lot , Parking Space**

---

**North Parking Lot**

**Next to Park Building, Right Accessible Space**

Parking Lot , Parking Space : Parking Space Length

**Finding**

The accessible parking space provided in the parking lot does not meet the minimum requirement for length.

**On-Site Finding** 215.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Re-stripe the accessible parking space.

Recommendation At least 216.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Re-stripe existing parking space \$350



**Code Reference** CA 11B-502.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311108	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Parking - Exterior : Parking Lot , Parking Space**

---

**South Parking Lot**

**Next to Pond, Center Accessible Space**

Parking Lot , Parking Space : Parking Space Length

**Finding**

The accessible parking space provided in the parking lot does not meet the minimum requirement for length.

**On-Site Finding** 209.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Re-stripe the accessible parking space.

Recommendation At least 216.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Re-stripe existing parking space \$350



**Code Reference** CA 11B-502.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311057	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2022
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Stairs - Exterior : Stairway , Handrails**

---

**Stairs Next To Pond**

**Run 1**

Stairway , Handrails : No Handrails

**Finding**

There are no handrails provided on the stairway.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Provide compliant handrails.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Add compliant handrail \$1,528



**Code Reference** ADA 504, 505.2, 504.6,CA 11B-504.6,CA 11B-505.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322217	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2027
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door , Hardware**

---

**Arts & Crafts Room**

Door , Hardware : Bottom Door Panel Height

**Finding**

The bottom of the door does not provide a smooth, uninterrupted surface, or panel to allow the door to be opened by a wheelchair footrest without creating a trap or hazardous condition.

**On-Site Finding** 9.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Install a panel or replace the door to provide a smooth, uninterrupted surface at the bottom of the door.

Recommendation At least 10.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install compliant door \$2,000



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 404.2.10,CA 11B-404.2.10

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335420	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2026
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door , Hardware**

---

**Door Behind Main Activity Room Counter  
Single Knob**

Door , Hardware : Non-Accessible Hardware

**Finding**

The door opening hardware is not accessible.

**On-Site Finding** Not Accessible

**Recommendation**

Provide accessible hardware on the door.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Replace existing lock set with lever handled lock set \$800



**Code Reference** ADA 404.2.7, 309.4,CA 11B-404.2.7

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335465	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2027
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door , Hardware**

---

**Hallway Entrance Next to Restrooms**  
**Single Knob**

Door , Hardware : Non-Accessible Hardware

**Finding**

The door opening hardware is not accessible.

**On-Site Finding** Not Accessible

**Recommendation**

Provide accessible hardware on the door.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Replace existing lock set with \$800  
lever handled lock set



**Code Reference** ADA 404.2.7, 309.4,CA 11B-404.2.7

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335458	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2027
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door , Hardware**

---

**Main Activity Room East Entrance**

**Push Bar / Thumb Latch**

Door , Hardware : Non-Accessible Hardware

**Finding**

The door opening hardware is not accessible.

**On-Site Finding** Not Accessible

**Recommendation**

Provide accessible hardware on the door.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Replace existing lock set with lever handled lock set \$800



**Code Reference** ADA 404.2.7, 309.4,CA 11B-404.2.7

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335437	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2027
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door , Hardware**

---

**Main Activity Room West Entrance**

**Push Bar / Thumb Latch**

Door , Hardware : Non-Accessible Hardware

**Finding**

The door opening hardware is not accessible.

**On-Site Finding** Not Accessible

**Recommendation**

Provide accessible hardware on the door.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Replace existing lock set with lever handled lock set \$800



**Code Reference** ADA 404.2.7, 309.4,CA 11B-404.2.7

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335481	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2027
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door , Hardware**

---

**Main Office**

Door , Hardware : Bottom Door Panel Height

**Finding**

The bottom of the door does not provide a smooth, uninterrupted surface, or panel to allow the door to be opened by a wheelchair footrest without creating a trap or hazardous condition.

**On-Site Finding** 8.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Install a panel or replace the door to provide a smooth, uninterrupted surface at the bottom of the door.

Recommendation At least 10.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install compliant door \$2,000



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 404.2.10, CA 11B-404.2.10

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335404	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2026
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door , Hardware**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

Door , Hardware : Bottom Door Panel Height

**Finding**

The bottom of the door does not provide a smooth, uninterrupted surface, or panel to allow the door to be opened by a wheelchair footrest without creating a trap or hazardous condition.

**On-Site Finding** 8.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Install a panel or replace the door to provide a smooth, uninterrupted surface at the bottom of the door.

Recommendation At least 10.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install compliant door \$2,000



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 404.2.10,CA 11B-404.2.10

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311142	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2026
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door , Hardware**

---

**Room Next to Arts & Crafts Room**

Door , Hardware : Bottom Door Panel Height

**Finding**

The bottom of the door does not provide a smooth, uninterrupted surface, or panel to allow the door to be opened by a wheelchair footrest without creating a trap or hazardous condition.

**On-Site Finding** 8.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Install a panel or replace the door to provide a smooth, uninterrupted surface at the bottom of the door.

Recommendation At least 10.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install compliant door \$2,000



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 404.2.10,CA 11B-404.2.10

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335463	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2026
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door , Hardware**

---

**Room Next to Kitchen**

Door , Hardware : Bottom Door Panel Height

**Finding**

The bottom of the door does not provide a smooth, uninterrupted surface, or panel to allow the door to be opened by a wheelchair footrest without creating a trap or hazardous condition.

**On-Site Finding** 9.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Install a panel or replace the door to provide a smooth, uninterrupted surface at the bottom of the door.

Recommendation At least 10.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install compliant door \$2,000



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 404.2.10, CA 11B-404.2.10

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335486	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2026
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door , Hardware**

---

**Room Next to Kitchen Exterior Entrance**

**Single Knob**

Door , Hardware : Non-Accessible Hardware

**Finding**

The door opening hardware is not accessible.

**On-Site Finding** Not Accessible

**Recommendation**

Provide accessible hardware on the door.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Replace existing lock set with lever handled lock set \$800



**Code Reference** ADA 404.2.7, 309.4,CA 11B-404.2.7

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335410	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2027
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door , Hardware**

---

**Womens Restroom In Park Building**

Door , Hardware : Bottom Door Panel Height

**Finding**

The bottom of the door does not provide a smooth, uninterrupted surface, or panel to allow the door to be opened by a wheelchair footrest without creating a trap or hazardous condition.

**On-Site Finding** 9.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Install a panel or replace the door to provide a smooth, uninterrupted surface at the bottom of the door.

Recommendation At least 10.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install compliant door \$2,000



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 404.2.10,CA 11B-404.2.10

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311122	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2026
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Counters - Park Building : Counter**

---

**Main Activity Room Counter Next to Fireplace**

Counter : Counter Height

**Finding**

The height of the counter or desk does not comply with height requirements. No equivalent facilitation is provided in the area.

**On-Site Finding** 41.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide a portion of counter at the compliant height.

Recommendation 28.00 - 34.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant counter \$3,500



**Code Reference** ADA 902, 904, CA 11B-904.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335485	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2027
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Urinal**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Urinal : Urinal Clear Floor Space Width

**Finding**

There is less than the required clear floor space provided in front of the urinal in the restroom to allow an accessible forward approach.

**On-Site Finding** 28.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide the required minimum clear floor space in front of the urinal designated to be accessible in the restroom, for a forward approach.

Recommendation At least 30.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Modify fixture \$1,707



**Code Reference** ADA 605, 605.3, 305.3, CA 11B-605.3, CA 11B-305.3

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311074	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2027
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Toilet**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Toilet : Toilet Minimum Distance From Any fixture

**Finding**

The toilet is not located in a space which provides the minimum required distance from a fixture or the minimum required clear space from a wall at the wide side.

**On-Site Finding** 13.75 inches

**Recommendation**

Locate the toilet in a space which provides the required clearances.

Recommendation At least 42.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Relocate fixture \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 604.2, CA 11B-604.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311154	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2027
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Compartment Door**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Compartment Door : Compartment Door Handle

**Finding**

The door to the compartment does not have an accessible handle on both sides.

**On-Site Finding** Not on both sides.

**Recommendation**

Provide an accessible handle mounted on the door of the compartment near the latch.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install accessible handle on stall door \$250



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 213, 604, 604.8.1.2, 604.8,CA 11B-404.2.7,CA 11B-604.8.1.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311158	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2025
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Compartment Door**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Compartment Door : Compartment Door

**Finding**

Door does not close automatically.

**On-Site Finding** Missing Hardware

**Recommendation**

Provide an automatic door closer, spring hinge, pull bar or accessible handle mounted on the inside of the compartment door to the compartment designated to be accessible in the restroom.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install accessible hardware on stall door \$269



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 604.8.1.2, 604.8,CA 11B-604.8.1.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311159	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2025
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Compartment Door**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Compartment Door : Compartment Door Latch

**Finding**

The door to the compartment designated to be accessible in the restroom does not have appropriate accessible hardware.

**On-Site Finding** Not Accessible

**Recommendation**

Install accessible hardware on the compartment door that does not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Add accessible hardware to existing door \$289



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 404.2.7, 309.4, 604.8,CA 11B-404.2.7,CA 11B-604.8.1.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311160	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2025
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom : Door Handle

**Finding**

The inside handle is not located near the latch.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Adjust the inside handle so that it is located near the latch.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Adjust handle \$129



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 213, 604, 604.8.1.2,CA 11B-404.2.7,CA 11B-604.8.1.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311161	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2025
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Toilet Compartment**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Toilet Compartment : Toilet Paper Dispenser Distance From Seat

**Finding**

The location of the toilet paper dispenser is not within the required distance from the front edge of the toilet seat.

**On-Site Finding** 5.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Remount the toilet paper dispenser so it is within the required distance from the front edge of the toilet seat. Toilet paper dispensers must allow continuous paper flow and shall not interfere with the use of the side grab bar.

Recommendation 7.00 - 9.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant dispenser \$277



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 604.7,CA 11B-604.7,CA 11B-309.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311162	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2027
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Toilet Compartment**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Toilet Compartment : Toilet Paper Dispenser Above Grab Bar

**Finding**

The toilet paper dispenser is located above the provided grab bar.

**On-Site Finding** Above Grab Bar

**Recommendation**

Remount the dispenser below the grab bar at 19" minimum.

Recommendation Relocate Dispenser

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant dispenser \$277



**Code Reference** ADA 603,CA 11B-604.7

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311163	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2027
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Toilet Compartment**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Toilet Compartment : Toilet Compartment Width

**Finding**

There is insufficient clear floor space in the compartment.

**On-Site Finding** 33.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Modify or replace the compartment to provide adequate clear floor space.

Recommendation At least 60.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install accessible stall \$4,000



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 213, 604, 604.8.1.1,CA 11B-604.8.1.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311147	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2027
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Grab Bars**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Grab Bars : No Back Wall Grab Bar

**Finding**

There is no back grab bar at the toilet compartment.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Install the required grab bars in the toilet compartment.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant grab bar \$267



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 604.5, 604.8.1.5,CA 11B-604.5,CA 11B-604.8.1.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311148	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2027
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Toilet**

---

**Mens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Toilet : Toilet Minimum Distance From Any fixture

**Finding**

The toilet is not located in a space which provides the minimum required distance from a fixture or the minimum required clear space from a wall at the wide side.

**On-Site Finding** 19.75 inches

**Recommendation**

Locate the toilet in a space which provides the required clearances.

Recommendation At least 42.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Relocate fixture \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 604.2, CA 11B-604.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322197	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2027
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Toilet**

---

**Mens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Toilet : Toilet Clear Floor Space

**Finding**

There is less than the required minimum space in front of the toilet.

**On-Site Finding** 34.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Create the required minimum clear space in front of the toilet.

Recommendation At least 48.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Modify space \$3,500



**Code Reference** ADA 603,CA 11B-604.8.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322198	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2027
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Compartment Door**

---

**Mens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Compartment Door : Compartment Door Handle

**Finding**

The door to the compartment does not have an accessible handle on both sides.

**On-Site Finding** Not on both sides.

**Recommendation**

Provide an accessible handle mounted on the door of the compartment near the latch.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install accessible handle on stall door \$250



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 213, 604, 604.8.1.2, 604.8,CA 11B-404.2.7,CA 11B-604.8.1.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322202	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2025
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Toilet Compartment**

---

**Mens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Toilet Compartment : Toilet Paper Dispenser Distance From Seat

**Finding**

The location of the toilet paper dispenser is not within the required distance from the front edge of the toilet seat.

**On-Site Finding** 4.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Remount the toilet paper dispenser so it is within the required distance from the front edge of the toilet seat. Toilet paper dispensers must allow continuous paper flow and shall not interfere with the use of the side grab bar.

Recommendation 7.00 - 9.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant dispenser \$277



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 604.7, CA 11B-604.7, CA 11B-309.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322204	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2027
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Toilet Compartment**

---

**Mens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Toilet Compartment : Toilet Paper Dispenser Interferes with Grab Bar

**Finding**

The toilet paper dispenser interferes with the use of the grab bar.

**On-Site Finding** Interferes

**Recommendation**

Relocate the toilet paper dispenser so it does not interfere with the use of a grab bar. Toilet paper dispensers must allow continuous paper flow.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant dispenser \$277



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 609.3, CA 11B-309.4, CA 11B-609.3

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322205	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2027
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Toilet Compartment**

---

**Mens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Toilet Compartment : Toilet Paper Dispenser Above Grab Bar

**Finding**

The toilet paper dispenser is located above the provided grab bar.

**On-Site Finding** Above Grab Bar

**Recommendation**

Remount the dispenser below the grab bar at 19" minimum.

Recommendation Relocate Dispenser

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant dispenser \$277



**Code Reference** ADA 603,CA 11B-604.7

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322206	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2027
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Toilet Compartment**

---

**Mens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Toilet Compartment : Toilet Compartment Width

**Finding**

There is insufficient clear floor space in the compartment.

**On-Site Finding** 45.25 inches

**Recommendation**

Modify or replace the compartment to provide adequate clear floor space.

Recommendation At least 60.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install accessible stall \$4,000



**Code Reference**

ADA 603, 213, 604, 604.8.1.1, CA 11B-604.8.1.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322191	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2027
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Toilet**

---

**Womens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Toilet : Toilet Minimum Distance From Any fixture

**Finding**

The toilet is not located in a space which provides the minimum required distance from a fixture or the minimum required clear space from a wall at the wide side.

**On-Site Finding** 19.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Locate the toilet in a space which provides the required clearances.

Recommendation At least 42.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Relocate fixture \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 604.2, CA 11B-604.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311089	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2027
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Assignment</b>	None		
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Compartment Door**

---

**Womens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Compartment Door : Compartment Door Handle

**Finding**

The door to the compartment does not have an accessible handle on both sides.

**On-Site Finding** Not on both sides.

**Recommendation**

Provide an accessible handle mounted on the door of the compartment near the latch.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install accessible handle on stall door \$250



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 213, 604, 604.8.1.2, 604.8,CA 11B-404.2.7,CA 11B-604.8.1.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311094	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2025
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Compartment Door**

---

**Womens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Compartment Door : Compartment Door

**Finding**

Door does not close automatically.

**On-Site Finding** Missing Hardware

**Recommendation**

Provide an automatic door closer, spring hinge, pull bar or accessible handle mounted on the inside of the compartment door to the compartment designated to be accessible in the restroom.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install accessible hardware on stall door \$269



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 604.8.1.2, 604.8,CA 11B-604.8.1.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311097	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2025
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Compartment Door**

---

**Womens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Compartment Door : Compartment Door Latch

**Finding**

The door to the compartment designated to be accessible in the restroom does not have appropriate accessible hardware.

**On-Site Finding** Not Accessible

**Recommendation**

Install accessible hardware on the compartment door that does not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Add accessible hardware to existing door \$289



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 404.2.7, 309.4, 604.8,CA 11B-404.2.7,CA 11B-604.8.1.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311098	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2025
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom**

---

**Womens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom : Door Handle

**Finding**

The inside handle is not located near the latch.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Adjust the inside handle so that it is located near the latch.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Adjust handle \$129



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 213, 604, 604.8.1.2,CA 11B-404.2.7,CA 11B-604.8.1.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311099	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2025
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Toilet Compartment**

---

**Womens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Toilet Compartment : No Toilet Paper Dispenser

**Finding**

There is no toilet paper dispenser provided on the narrow side wall.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Install a compliant toilet paper dispenser.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant dispenser \$277



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 604.7,CA 11B-604.7

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311083	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2027
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Toilet Compartment**

---

**Womens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Toilet Compartment : Toilet Compartment Width

**Finding**

There is insufficient clear floor space in the compartment.

**On-Site Finding** 36.75 inches

**Recommendation**

Modify or replace the compartment to provide adequate clear floor space.

Recommendation At least 60.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install accessible stall \$4,000



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 213, 604, 604.8.1.1,CA 11B-604.8.1.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311084	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2027
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Grab Bars**

---

**Womens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Grab Bars : No Back Wall Grab Bar

**Finding**

There is no back grab bar at the toilet compartment.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Install the required grab bars in the toilet compartment.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant grab bar \$267



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 604.5, 604.8.1.5,CA 11B-604.5,CA 11B-604.8.1.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311085	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2027
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Toilet**

---

**Womens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Toilet : Toilet Minimum Distance From Any fixture

**Finding**

The toilet is not located in a space which provides the minimum required distance from a fixture or the minimum required clear space from a wall at the wide side.

**On-Site Finding** 19.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Locate the toilet in a space which provides the required clearances.

Recommendation At least 42.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Relocate fixture \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 604.2, CA 11B-604.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322263	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2027
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Toilet**

---

**Womens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Toilet : Toilet Clear Floor Space

**Finding**

There is less than the required minimum space in front of the toilet.

**On-Site Finding** 36.75 inches

**Recommendation**

Create the required minimum clear space in front of the toilet.

Recommendation At least 48.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Modify space \$3,500



**Code Reference** ADA 603,CA 11B-604.8.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322264	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2027
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Toilet Compartment**

---

**Womens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Toilet Compartment : Toilet Paper Dispenser Interferes with Grab Bar

**Finding**

The toilet paper dispenser interferes with the use of the grab bar.

**On-Site Finding** Interferes

**Recommendation**

Relocate the toilet paper dispenser so it does not interfere with the use of a grab bar. Toilet paper dispensers must allow continuous paper flow.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant dispenser \$277



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 609.3,CA 11B-309.4,CA 11B-609.3

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322271	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2027
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Toilet Compartment**

---

**Womens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Toilet Compartment : Toilet Paper Dispenser Above Grab Bar

**Finding**

The toilet paper dispenser is located above the provided grab bar.

**On-Site Finding** Above Grab Bar

**Recommendation**

Remount the dispenser below the grab bar at 19" minimum.

Recommendation Relocate Dispenser

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant dispenser \$277



**Code Reference** ADA 603,CA 11B-604.7

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322272	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2027
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Toilet Compartment**

---

**Womens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Toilet Compartment : Toilet Compartment Width

**Finding**

There is insufficient clear floor space in the compartment.

**On-Site Finding** 45.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Modify or replace the compartment to provide adequate clear floor space.

Recommendation At least 60.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install accessible stall \$4,000



**Code Reference**

ADA 603, 213, 604, 604.8.1.1, CA 11B-604.8.1.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322257	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Four
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2027
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Parking - Exterior : Parking Lot , Parking Space**

---

**North Parking Lot**

**Next to Park Building, Center Accessible Space**

Parking Lot , Parking Space : Parking Space Slope

**Finding**

The surface of the accessible parking space has a slope greater than allowed.

**On-Site Finding** 3.90 percent

**Recommendation**

Pave the parking lot to provide a level surface.

Recommendation Up to 2.08 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Repave surface to correct slope \$3,800 and re-stripe



**Code Reference** ADA 502, 502.4, CA 11B-502.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311116	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Parking - Exterior : Parking Lot , Parking Space**

---

**North Parking Lot**

**Next to Park Building, Left Accessible Space**

Parking Lot , Parking Space : Access Aisle Slope

**Finding**

The access aisle exceeds maximum slope.

**On-Site Finding** 3.20 percent

**Recommendation**

Pave the parking lot to provide a level surface.

Recommendation Up to 2.08 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Repave surface to correct slope \$3,800  
and re-stripe



**Code Reference** ADA 502, 502.4, CA 11B-502.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311115	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Parking - Exterior : Parking Lot , Parking Space**

---

**North Parking Lot**

**Next to Park Building, Left Accessible Space**

Parking Lot , Parking Space : Parking Space Slope

**Finding**

The surface of the accessible parking space has a slope greater than allowed.

**On-Site Finding** 5.70 percent

**Recommendation**

Pave the parking lot to provide a level surface.

Recommendation Up to 2.08 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Repave surface to correct slope \$3,800 and re-stripe



**Code Reference** ADA 502, 502.4, CA 11B-502.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311111	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Parking - Exterior : Parking Lot , Parking Space**

---

**North Parking Lot**

**Next to Park Building, Left Accessible Space**

Parking Lot , Parking Space : Must Travel Behind Parked Cars

**Finding**

The location of the accessible parking spaces requires individuals with disabilities to travel behind parked cars other than their own.

**On-Site Finding** See Above

**Recommendation**

Stripe an access aisle at the head of the accessible parking spaces, install a wheel stop at the head of the accessible parking spaces and at the general parking spaces. Wheel stops shall be used to prevent vehicles from encroaching into access aisles or walkways, but shall not present additional encroachment into those areas.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install crosswalk \$1,100



**Code Reference** ADA 502.3, CA 11B-502.7.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311112	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Parking - Exterior : Parking Lot , Parking Space**

---

**North Parking Lot**

**Next to Park Building, Right Accessible Space**

Parking Lot , Parking Space : Access Aisle Slope

**Finding**

The access aisle exceeds maximum slope.

**On-Site Finding** 3.70 percent

**Recommendation**

Pave the parking lot to provide a level surface.

Recommendation Up to 2.08 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Repave surface to correct slope \$3,800 and re-stripe



**Code Reference** ADA 502, 502.4, CA 11B-502.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311110	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Parking - Exterior : Parking Lot , Parking Space**

---

**North Parking Lot**

**Next to Park Building, Right Accessible Space**

Parking Lot , Parking Space : Parking Space Slope

**Finding**

The surface of the accessible parking space has a slope greater than allowed.

**On-Site Finding** 4.90 percent

**Recommendation**

Pave the parking lot to provide a level surface.

Recommendation Up to 2.08 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Repave surface to correct slope \$3,800 and re-stripe



**Code Reference** ADA 502, 502.4, CA 11B-502.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311107	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Parking - Exterior : Parking Lot , Parking Space**

---

**South Parking Lot**

**Next to Pond, Center Accessible Space**

Parking Lot , Parking Space : Parking Space Slope

**Finding**

The surface of the accessible parking space has a slope greater than allowed.

**On-Site Finding** 5.40 percent

**Recommendation**

Pave the parking lot to provide a level surface.

Recommendation Up to 2.08 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Repave surface to correct slope \$3,800 and re-stripe



**Code Reference** ADA 502, 502.4,CA 11B-502.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311055	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Parking - Exterior : Parking Lot , Parking Space**

---

**South Parking Lot**

Next to Pond, Left Accessible Space

Parking Lot , Parking Space : Access Aisle Slope

**Finding**

The access aisle exceeds maximum slope.

**On-Site Finding** 3.60 percent

**Recommendation**

Pave the parking lot to provide a level surface.

Recommendation Up to 2.08 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Repave surface to correct slope \$3,800  
and re-stripe



**Code Reference** ADA 502, 502.4, CA 11B-502.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311053	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Parking - Exterior : Parking Lot , Parking Space**

---

**South Parking Lot**

**Next to Pond, Left Accessible Space**

Parking Lot , Parking Space : Parking Space Slope

**Finding**

The surface of the accessible parking space has a slope greater than allowed.

**On-Site Finding** 3.90 percent

**Recommendation**

Pave the parking lot to provide a level surface.

Recommendation Up to 2.08 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Repave surface to correct slope \$3,800 and re-stripe



**Code Reference** ADA 502, 502.4,CA 11B-502.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311048	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Parking - Exterior : Parking Lot , Parking Space**

---

**South Parking Lot**

**Next to Pond, Left Accessible Space**

Parking Lot , Parking Space : Must Travel Behind Parked Cars

**Finding**

The location of the accessible parking spaces requires individuals with disabilities to travel behind parked cars other than their own.

**On-Site Finding** See Above

**Recommendation**

Stripe an access aisle at the head of the accessible parking spaces, install a wheel stop at the head of the accessible parking spaces and at the general parking spaces. Wheel stops shall be used to prevent vehicles from encroaching into access aisles or walkways, but shall not present additional encroachment into those areas.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install crosswalk \$1,100



**Code Reference** ADA 502.3, CA 11B-502.7.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311049	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Parking - Exterior : Parking Lot , Parking Space**

---

**South Parking Lot**

**Next to Pond, Right Accessible Space**

Parking Lot , Parking Space : Access Aisle Slope

**Finding**

The access aisle exceeds maximum slope.

**On-Site Finding** 4.10 percent

**Recommendation**

Pave the parking lot to provide a level surface.

Recommendation Up to 2.08 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Repave surface to correct slope \$3,800  
and re-stripe



**Code Reference** ADA 502, 502.4, CA 11B-502.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311061	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Parking - Exterior : Parking Lot , Parking Space**

---

**South Parking Lot**

**Next to Pond, Right Accessible Space**

Parking Lot , Parking Space : Parking Space Slope

**Finding**

The surface of the accessible parking space has a slope greater than allowed.

**On-Site Finding** 5.90 percent

**Recommendation**

Pave the parking lot to provide a level surface.

Recommendation Up to 2.08 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Repave surface to correct slope \$3,800 and re-stripe



**Code Reference** ADA 502, 502.4,CA 11B-502.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311059	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Curb Ramps - Exterior : Curb Ramp**

**Curb Ramp At North Parking Lot Accessible Spaces**

Curb Ramp : No Detectable Warnings

**Finding**

The curb ramp does not provide a detectable warning surface which includes truncated domes.

**On-Site Finding** Not Found

**Recommendation**

Provide compliant detectable warnings to surface.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide detectable warning to surface \$248



**Code Reference** CA 11B-406.5.12

**Progress**

<b>Record Number</b>	322246	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Assignment</b>	None		
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Curb Ramps - Exterior : Curb Ramp**

**Curb Ramp At North Parking Lot Accessible Spaces**

Curb Ramp : Side Flare Slope

**Finding**

The slope of the curb ramp side flare is greater than allowed.

**On-Site Finding** 14.40 percent

**Recommendation**

Provide curb ramp side flares with a compliant slope.

Recommendation Up to 10.00 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install flared sides \$1,300



**Code Reference** ADA 406, 406.3,CA 11B-406.2.2

**Progress**

<b>Record Number</b>	322247	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Curb Ramps - Exterior : Curb Ramp**

---

**Curb Ramp At North Parking Lot Accessible Spaces**

**Bottom Landing**

Curb Ramp : Bottom Landing Slope

**Finding**

The bottom landing of the curb ramp is on the street, and the slope of the bottom landing is not compliant.

**On-Site Finding** 6.10 percent

**Recommendation**

Ensure the bottom landing slope is compliant and provides a smooth transition.

Recommendation Up to 5.00 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Repave landing \$1,260



**Code Reference** ADA 406, 406.2,CA 11B-406.5.8

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322248	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Curb Ramps - Exterior : Curb Ramp , Landings and Transitions**

---

**Curb Ramp At North Parking Lot Accessible Spaces**

**Top Landing**

Curb Ramp , Landings and Transitions : Top Landing Slope

**Finding**

The slope at the top landing is greater than allowed.

**On-Site Finding** 2.50 percent

**Recommendation**

Provide a top landing surface that does not exceed the maximum slope and cross slope. Provide a sufficient maneuvering clearance that does not accumulate water.

Recommendation Up to 2.08 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant landing \$1,260



**Code Reference** ADA 402, 406.4, 403.3, 406.1, CA 11B-406.5.3

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322249	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Curb Ramps - Exterior : Curb Ramp**

**Left Curb Ramp at South Parking Lot Accessible Spaces**

Curb Ramp : Projects into Traffic

**Finding**

The curb ramp projects into vehicular traffic lanes, parking spaces, or parking access aisles.

**On-Site Finding** Projects

**Recommendation**

Provide a compliant curb ramp.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Replace existing built-up curb ramp with compliant curb ramp \$1,400



**Code Reference** ADA 406, 406.4, 406.5

**Progress**

<b>Record Number</b>	335476	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Curb Ramps - Exterior : Curb Ramp**

---

**Left Curb Ramp at South Parking Lot Accessible Spaces**

Curb Ramp : No Detectable Warnings

**Finding**

The curb ramp does not provide a detectable warning surface which includes truncated domes.

**On-Site Finding** Not Found

**Recommendation**

Provide compliant detectable warnings to surface.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide detectable warning to surface \$248



**Code Reference** CA 11B-406.5.12

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335477	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Curb Ramps - Exterior : Curb Ramp**

---

**Left Curb Ramp at South Parking Lot Accessible Spaces**

**Bottom Landing**

Curb Ramp : Bottom Landing Slope

**Finding**

The bottom landing of the curb ramp is on the street, and the slope of the bottom landing is not compliant.

**On-Site Finding** 6.70 percent

**Recommendation**

Ensure the bottom landing slope is compliant and provides a smooth transition.

Recommendation Up to 5.00 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Repave landing \$1,260



**Code Reference** ADA 406, 406.2, CA 11B-406.5.8

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335478	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Curb Ramps - Exterior : Curb Ramp , Landings And Transitions**

---

**Left Curb Ramp at South Parking Lot Accessible Spaces**

**Top Landing**

Curb Ramp , Landings And Transitions : Top Landing Change in Level

**Finding**

The transition from the top of the curb ramp to the walk, gutter, or street is abrupt.

**On-Site Finding** 0.75 inches

**Recommendation**

Patch the transition area at the top of the curb ramp so that the transition is flush and free of abrupt changes.

Recommendation Up to 0.50 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Patch lip at curb ramp \$155



**Code Reference** ADA 302, 303.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335479	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Curb Ramps - Exterior : Curb Ramp**

**Right Curb Ramp at South Parking Lot Accessible Spaces**

Curb Ramp : Projects into Traffic

**Finding**

The curb ramp projects into vehicular traffic lanes, parking spaces, or parking access aisles.

**On-Site Finding** Projects

**Recommendation**

Provide a compliant curb ramp.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Replace existing built-up curb ramp with compliant curb ramp \$1,400



**Code Reference** ADA 406, 406.4, 406.5

**Progress**

<b>Record Number</b>	335414	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Curb Ramps - Exterior : Curb Ramp**

**Right Curb Ramp at South Parking Lot Accessible Spaces**

Curb Ramp : No Detectable Warnings

**Finding**

The curb ramp does not provide a detectable warning surface which includes truncated domes.

**On-Site Finding** Not Found

**Recommendation**

Provide compliant detectable warnings to surface.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide detectable warning to surface \$248



**Code Reference** CA 11B-406.5.12

**Progress**

<b>Record Number</b>	335415	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Curb Ramps - Exterior : Curb Ramp**

**Right Curb Ramp at South Parking Lot Accessible Spaces**

Curb Ramp : Curb Ramp Slope

**Finding**

The running slope is greater than allowed.

**On-Site Finding** 12.00 percent

**Recommendation**

Provide a compliant curb ramp.

Recommendation Up to 8.33 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install curb ramp \$1,300



**Code Reference** ADA 406, 406.1, 405.2, CA 11B-406

**Progress**

<b>Record Number</b>	335417	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Curb Ramps - Exterior : Curb Ramp**

---

**Right Curb Ramp at South Parking Lot Accessible Spaces**

**Bottom Landing**

Curb Ramp : Bottom Landing Slope

**Finding**

The bottom landing of the curb ramp is on the street, and the slope of the bottom landing is not compliant.

**On-Site Finding** 6.00 percent

**Recommendation**

Ensure the bottom landing slope is compliant and provides a smooth transition.

Recommendation Up to 5.00 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Repave landing \$1,260



**Code Reference** ADA 406, 406.2, CA 11B-406.5.8

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335418	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Park Building : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building  
Interior Corridor**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Clear Width - Walking Surfaces

**Finding**

The width of the path of travel is insufficient.

**On-Site Finding** 28.50 inches for 4.00 feet

**Recommendation**

Widen the primary path of travel to provide the correct width.

Recommendation At least 36.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Widen pathway \$3,500



**Code Reference** ADA 210, 504, 403.5.1, CA 11B-403.5.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311145	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**Park Path From Park Building to Picnic Shelter #1**

**Exterior Walkway**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Walking Surface Slope

**Finding**

There are slopes greater than allowed maximum slope on the primary path of travel.

**On-Site Finding** 6.00 percent for 15.00 feet

**Recommendation**

Provide a compliant path of travel.

Recommendation Up to 5.00 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install pathway \$3,600



**Code Reference** ADA 402, 403.3,CA 11B-403.3,CA 11B-402

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322243	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Assignment</b>	None		
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**Park Path From Park Building to Picnic Shelter #1**

**Exterior Walkway**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Walking Surface Cross Slope

**Finding**

There are cross slopes greater than allowed on the primary path of travel.

**On-Site Finding** 4.90 percent for 25.00 feet

**Recommendation**

Provide a compliant path of travel.

Recommendation Up to 2.08 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install pathway \$3,600



**Code Reference** ADA 402, 403.3,CA 11B-403.3

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322244	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**Park Path From Park Building to Picnic Shelter #1 - Continued**

**Exterior Walkway**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Walking Surface Cross Slope

**Finding**

There are cross slopes greater than allowed on the primary path of travel.

**On-Site Finding** 9.30 percent for 40.00 feet

**Recommendation**

Provide a compliant path of travel.

Recommendation Up to 2.08 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install pathway \$3,600



**Code Reference** ADA 402, 403.3,CA 11B-403.3

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322170	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**Park Path From Picnic Shelter #2 to Restroom Building**

**Exterior Walkway**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Walking Surface Cross Slope

**Finding**

There are cross slopes greater than allowed on the primary path of travel.

**On-Site Finding** 3.20 percent for 25.00 feet

**Recommendation**

Provide a compliant path of travel.

Recommendation Up to 2.08 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install pathway \$3,600



**Code Reference** ADA 402, 403.3,CA 11B-403.3

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322301	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Drop Offs**

---

**Park Path West Side of North Pond  
Pond**

Path Of Travel , Drop Offs : Drop Off Hazard

**Finding**

There is no edge protection at the drop off.

**On-Site Finding** Not Accessible

**Recommendation**

Install edge protection on the walking surface at the required minimum height.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

\$1,088



**Code Reference** CA 11B-303.5, ADA 303.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322277	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**Park Path West Side of North Pond**

**Open Area**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Walking Surface Cross Slope

**Finding**

There are cross slopes greater than allowed on the primary path of travel.

**On-Site Finding** 3.50 percent for 120.00 feet

**Recommendation**

Provide a compliant path of travel.

Recommendation Up to 2.08 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install pathway \$3,600



**Code Reference** ADA 402, 403.3,CA 11B-403.3

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322276	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Drop Offs**

---

**Path Of Travel From Park Building To Eastside of North Pond Pond**

Path Of Travel , Drop Offs : Drop Off Hazard

**Finding**

There is no edge protection at the drop off.

**On-Site Finding** Not Accessible

**Recommendation**

Install edge protection on the walking surface at the required minimum height.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

\$1,088



**Code Reference** CA 11B-303.5, ADA 303.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322307	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Vertical Hazards**

---

**Path Of Travel From Park Building To Eastside of North Pond**

Tree

Path Of Travel , Vertical Hazards : Protruding Objects - Vertical Clearance

**Finding**

The vertical clearance height is less than required.

**On-Site Finding** 75.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide recommended vertical clearance.

Recommendation At least 80.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide recommended clearance \$108



**Code Reference** ADA 307, 307.4,CA 11B-307.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322308	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**Path Of Travel From Park Building To Eastside of North Pond**

**Exterior Walkway**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Walking Surface Slope

**Finding**

There are slopes greater than allowed maximum slope on the primary path of travel.

**On-Site Finding** 7.20 percent for 56.00 feet

**Recommendation**

Provide a compliant path of travel.

Recommendation Up to 5.00 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install pathway \$3,600



**Code Reference** ADA 402, 403.3,CA 11B-403.3,CA 11B-402

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322304	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**Path Of Travel From Park Building To Eastside of North Pond**

**Exterior Walkway**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Walking Surface Cross Slope

**Finding**

There are cross slopes greater than allowed on the primary path of travel.

**On-Site Finding** 3.10 percent for 62.00 feet

**Recommendation**

Provide a compliant path of travel.

Recommendation Up to 2.08 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install pathway \$3,600



**Code Reference** ADA 402, 403.3,CA 11B-403.3

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322305	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**Path Of Travel From Park Path South Pond Loop**

**Exterior Walkway**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Walking Surface Cross Slope

**Finding**

There are cross slopes greater than allowed on the primary path of travel.

**On-Site Finding** 10.30 percent for 24.00 feet

**Recommendation**

Provide a compliant path of travel.

Recommendation Up to 2.08 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install pathway \$3,600



**Code Reference** ADA 402, 403.3,CA 11B-403.3

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322290	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**Path Of Travel From Park Path South Pond Loop**

**Exterior Walkway**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Sidewalk Width

**Finding**

The width of the path of travel is insufficient.

**On-Site Finding** 46.00 inches for 24.00 feet

**Recommendation**

Widen the primary path of travel to provide the correct width.

Recommendation At least 48.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Widen pathway \$3,500



**Code Reference** ADA 210, 504, 403.5.1,CA 11B-403.5.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322291	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Drop Offs**

---

**Path Of Travel From Picnic Shelter #2 To Park Building**

**Pond**

Path Of Travel , Drop Offs : Drop Off Hazard

**Finding**

There is no edge protection at the drop off.

**On-Site Finding** Not Accessible

**Recommendation**

Install edge protection on the walking surface at the required minimum height.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

\$1,088



**Code Reference** CA 11B-303.5, ADA 303.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322283	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Drop Offs**

---

**Path Of Travel From Picnic Shelter #2 To Park Building**

**Pond**

Path Of Travel , Drop Offs : Drop Off Hazard

**Finding**

There is no edge protection at the drop off.

**On-Site Finding** Not Accessible

**Recommendation**

Install edge protection on the walking surface at the required minimum height.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

\$1,088



**Code Reference** CA 11B-303.5, ADA 303.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322284	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**Path Of Travel From Picnic Shelter #2 To Park Building**

**Exterior Walkway**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Walking Surface Slope

**Finding**

There are slopes greater than allowed maximum slope on the primary path of travel.

**On-Site Finding** 8.40 percent for 30.00 feet

**Recommendation**

Provide a compliant path of travel.

Recommendation Up to 5.00 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install pathway \$3,600



**Code Reference** ADA 402, 403.3,CA 11B-403.3,CA 11B-402

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322278	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**Path Of Travel From Picnic Shelter #2 To Park Building**

**Exterior Walkway**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Walking Surface Cross Slope

**Finding**

There are cross slopes greater than allowed on the primary path of travel.

**On-Site Finding** 4.50 percent for 50.00 feet

**Recommendation**

Provide a compliant path of travel.

Recommendation Up to 2.08 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install pathway \$3,600



**Code Reference** ADA 402, 403.3,CA 11B-403.3

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322279	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**Path Of Travel From Public Right of Way To Picnic Shelter #1**

**Exterior Walkway**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Walking Surface Slope

**Finding**

There are slopes greater than allowed maximum slope on the primary path of travel.

**On-Site Finding** 6.80 percent for 35.00 feet

**Recommendation**

Provide a compliant path of travel.

Recommendation Up to 5.00 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install pathway \$3,600



**Code Reference** ADA 402, 403.3,CA 11B-403.3,CA 11B-402

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322253	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**Path Of Travel From Public Right of Way To Picnic Shelter #1**

**Exterior Walkway**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Walking Surface Cross Slope

**Finding**

There are cross slopes greater than allowed on the primary path of travel.

**On-Site Finding** 7.90 percent for 63.00 feet

**Recommendation**

Provide a compliant path of travel.

Recommendation Up to 2.08 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install pathway \$3,600



**Code Reference** ADA 402, 403.3,CA 11B-403.3

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322254	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**Path Of Travel From Restrooms to Play Area**

**Exterior Walkway**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Walking Surface Cross Slope

**Finding**

There are cross slopes greater than allowed on the primary path of travel.

**On-Site Finding** 3.50 percent for 12.00 feet

**Recommendation**

Provide a compliant path of travel.

Recommendation Up to 2.08 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install pathway \$3,600



**Code Reference** ADA 402, 403.3,CA 11B-403.3

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322207	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Vehicular Traffic**

---

**Path Of Travel From The North Parking Lot Accessible Spaces**

**Access Aisle**

Path Of Travel , Vehicular Traffic : No Detectable Warnings

**Finding**

The pedestrian route adjoins vehicular traffic.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Provide detectable warnings.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install detectable warnings \$144



**Code Reference** ADA 705,CA 11B-247.1.2.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322172	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Vehicular Traffic**

---

**Path Of Travel From The North Parking Lot Accessible Spaces**

**Access Aisle**

Path Of Travel , Vehicular Traffic : No Detectable Warnings

**Finding**

The pedestrian route adjoins vehicular traffic.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Provide detectable warnings.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install detectable warnings \$144



**Code Reference** ADA 705,CA 11B-247.1.2.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322174	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Vehicular Traffic**

---

**Path Of Travel From The North Parking Lot Accessible Spaces  
Vehicular Traffic**

Path Of Travel , Vehicular Traffic : No Detectable Warnings

**Finding**

The pedestrian route adjoins vehicular traffic.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Provide detectable warnings.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install detectable warnings \$144



**Code Reference** ADA 705,CA 11B-247.1.2.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322173	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**Path Of Travel From The Public Right Of Way Next to North Parking Lot  
Exterior Walkway**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Walking Surface Cross Slope

**Finding**

There are cross slopes greater than allowed on the primary path of travel.

**On-Site Finding** 3.10 percent for 20.00 feet

**Recommendation**

Provide a compliant path of travel.

Recommendation Up to 2.08 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install pathway \$3,600



**Code Reference** ADA 402, 403.3,CA 11B-403.3

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322274	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**Sidewalk Around Play Area**

**Exterior Walkway**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Walking Surface Slope

**Finding**

There are slopes greater than allowed maximum slope on the primary path of travel.

**On-Site Finding** 8.20 percent for 4.00 feet

**Recommendation**

Provide a compliant path of travel.

Recommendation Up to 5.00 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install pathway \$3,600



**Code Reference** ADA 402, 403.3,CA 11B-403.3,CA 11B-402

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311102	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**Sidewalk Around Play Area**

**Exterior Walkway**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Walking Surface Cross Slope

**Finding**

There are cross slopes greater than allowed on the primary path of travel.

**On-Site Finding** 8.30 percent for 26.00 feet

**Recommendation**

Provide a compliant path of travel.

Recommendation Up to 2.08 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install pathway \$3,600



**Code Reference** ADA 402, 403.3,CA 11B-403.3

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311103	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**South Pond Loop - From Park Building to San Gabriel River Trail**

**Exterior Walkway**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Walking Surface Slope

**Finding**

There are slopes greater than allowed maximum slope on the primary path of travel.

**On-Site Finding** 7.00 percent for 78.00 feet

**Recommendation**

Provide a compliant path of travel.

Recommendation Up to 5.00 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install pathway \$3,600



**Code Reference** ADA 402, 403.3,CA 11B-403.3,CA 11B-402

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322250	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**South Pond Loop - From Park Building to San Gabriel River Trail**

**Exterior Walkway**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Walking Surface Cross Slope

**Finding**

There are cross slopes greater than allowed on the primary path of travel.

**On-Site Finding** 3.60 percent for 78.00 feet

**Recommendation**

Provide a compliant path of travel.

Recommendation Up to 2.08 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install pathway \$3,600



**Code Reference** ADA 402, 403.3,CA 11B-403.3

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322251	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Path of Travel - Exterior : Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces**

---

**South Pond Loop - From San Gabriel River Trail to Picnic Shelter #2**

**Exterior Walkway**

Path Of Travel , Walking Surfaces : Walking Surface Cross Slope

**Finding**

There are cross slopes greater than allowed on the primary path of travel.

**On-Site Finding** 3.10 percent for 36.00 feet

**Recommendation**

Provide a compliant path of travel.

Recommendation Up to 2.08 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install pathway \$3,600



**Code Reference** ADA 402, 403.3,CA 11B-403.3

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322309	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Counters - Park Building : Counter**

---

**Kitchen**

Counter : Counter Height

**Finding**

The height of the counter or desk does not comply with height requirements. No equivalent facilitation is provided in the area.

**On-Site Finding** 42.75 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide a portion of counter at the compliant height.

Recommendation 28.00 - 34.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant counter \$3,500



**Code Reference** ADA 902, 904, CA 11B-904.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335475	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2030
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Counters - Park Building : Counter**

---

**Main Activity Room Counter**

Counter : Counter Height

**Finding**

The height of the counter or desk does not comply with height requirements. No equivalent facilitation is provided in the area.

**On-Site Finding** 36.25 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide a portion of counter at the compliant height.

Recommendation 28.00 - 34.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant counter \$3,500



**Code Reference** ADA 902, 904, CA 11B-904.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335487	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2030
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Park Building : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Kitchen**

Drinking Fountain : Fountain Type

**Finding**

The provided drinking fountain is not a Hi-Low fountain.

**On-Site Finding** Fountain Not Compliant

**Recommendation**

Replace the drinking fountain with a compliant Hi-Low fountain.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new high/low fountain \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 305, 602, 211.2,CA 11B-211.2,CA 11B-602

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335424	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Park Building : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Kitchen**

Drinking Fountain : Knee Clearance

**Finding**

There is less than the required minimum knee clearance height.

**On-Site Finding** 15.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide a fountain with the required knee and toe clearances.

Recommendation At least 27.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new high/low fountain \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 305, 306, 211, 602, 306.3, 602.2, CA 11B-602.2, CA 11B-305

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335425	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Park Building : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Kitchen**

Drinking Fountain : Spout Height

**Finding**

The spout outlet height is greater than required.

**On-Site Finding** 37.75 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide a spout outlet that does not exceed the required height.

Recommendation Up to 36.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new wall-mounted fountain \$627



**Code Reference** ADA 211, 602, 602.4, CA 11B-602.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335426	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Park Building : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Kitchen**

Drinking Fountain : Stream Trajectory

**Finding**

The water flow trajectory is not parallel to the front of the drinking fountain.

**On-Site Finding** Not Compliant

**Recommendation**

Provide a water flow trajectory that is parallel to the front of the drinking fountain.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

\$2,875



**Code Reference** ADA 602.6, CA 11B-602.6

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335427	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Park Building : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Kitchen**

Drinking Fountain : Fountain Depth

**Finding**

Drinking fountain does not provide a required fountain depth.

**On-Site Finding** 9.62 inches

**Recommendation**

Install a drinking fountain the meets the required minimum depth.

Recommendation At least 18.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new wall-mounted fountain \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 305, 306, 211, 602,CA 11B-602.8

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335429	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To North Pond**

Drinking Fountain : Fountain Type

**Finding**

The provided drinking fountain is not a Hi-Low fountain.

**On-Site Finding** Fountain Not Compliant

**Recommendation**

Replace the drinking fountain with a compliant Hi-Low fountain.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new high/low fountain \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 305, 602, 211.2,CA 11B-211.2,CA 11B-602

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322227	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To North Pond**

Drinking Fountain : Non-Accessible Controls

**Finding**

The faucet controls require tight grasping or pinching of the wrist to operate.

**On-Site Finding** Not Accessible

**Recommendation**

Provide fountain controls with controls that do not require tight grasping or pinching of the wrist to operate.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Replace knob faucets with paddle faucets \$392



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 205, 211, 602, 309.4, 602.3, CA 11B-309.4, CA 11B-602.3

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322228	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To North Pond**

Drinking Fountain : Toe Clearance

**Finding**

The toe clearance is less than required.

**On-Site Finding** 0.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide a fountain with the required knee and toe clearances.

Recommendation At least 9.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new high/low fountain \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 305, 306, 211, 602, 306.2, 602.2, CA 11B-602.2, CA 11B-305

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322229	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To North Pond**

Drinking Fountain : Knee Clearance

**Finding**

There is less than the required minimum knee clearance height.

**On-Site Finding** 0.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide a fountain with the required knee and toe clearances.

Recommendation At least 27.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new high/low fountain \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 305, 306, 211, 602, 306.3, 602.2,CA 11B-602.2,CA 11B-305

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322230	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To North Pond**

Drinking Fountain : Spout Height

**Finding**

The spout outlet height is greater than required.

**On-Site Finding** 36.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide a spout outlet that does not exceed the required height.

Recommendation Up to 36.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new wall-mounted fountain \$627



**Code Reference** ADA 211, 602, 602.4, CA 11B-602.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322231	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountains**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To North Pond**

Drinking Fountains : Clear Floor Space Slope

**Finding**

The clear floor space slope is not compliant.

**On-Site Finding** 3.00 percent

**Recommendation**

Provide compliant clear floor space at the drinking fountain.

Recommendation Up to 2.08 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide clear floor space \$2,200



**Code Reference** ADA 305, 306, 211, 602, 305.2, CA 11B-602.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322232	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Park Building**

Drinking Fountain : Fountain Type

**Finding**

The provided drinking fountain is not a Hi-Low fountain.

**On-Site Finding** Fountain Not Compliant

**Recommendation**

Replace the drinking fountain with a compliant Hi-Low fountain.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new high/low fountain \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 305, 602, 211.2,CA 11B-211.2,CA 11B-602

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322209	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Park Building**

Drinking Fountain : Non-Accessible Controls

**Finding**

The faucet controls require tight grasping or pinching of the wrist to operate.

**On-Site Finding** Not Accessible

**Recommendation**

Provide fountain controls with controls that do not require tight grasping or pinching of the wrist to operate.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Replace knob faucets with paddle faucets \$392



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 205, 211, 602, 309.4, 602.3, CA 11B-309.4, CA 11B-602.3

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322210	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Park Building**

Drinking Fountain : Toe Clearance

**Finding**

The toe clearance is less than required.

**On-Site Finding** 0.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide a fountain with the required knee and toe clearances.

Recommendation At least 9.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new high/low fountain \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 305, 306, 211, 602, 306.2, 602.2, CA 11B-602.2, CA 11B-305

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322211	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Park Building**

Drinking Fountain : Knee Clearance

**Finding**

There is less than the required minimum knee clearance height.

**On-Site Finding** 0.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide a fountain with the required knee and toe clearances.

Recommendation At least 27.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new high/low fountain \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 305, 306, 211, 602, 306.3, 602.2, CA 11B-602.2, CA 11B-305

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322213	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Park Building**

Drinking Fountain : Spout Height

**Finding**

The spout outlet height is greater than required.

**On-Site Finding** 36.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide a spout outlet that does not exceed the required height.

Recommendation Up to 36.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new wall-mounted fountain \$627



**Code Reference** ADA 211, 602, 602.4,CA 11B-602.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322214	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Park Building**

Drinking Fountain : Stream Trajectory

**Finding**

The water flow trajectory is not parallel to the front of the drinking fountain.

**On-Site Finding** Not Compliant

**Recommendation**

Provide a water flow trajectory that is parallel to the front of the drinking fountain.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

\$2,875



**Code Reference** ADA 602.6, CA 11B-602.6

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322215	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Picnic Shelter #1**

Drinking Fountain : Fountain Type

**Finding**

The provided drinking fountain is not a Hi-Low fountain.

**On-Site Finding** Fountain Not Compliant

**Recommendation**

Replace the drinking fountain with a compliant Hi-Low fountain.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new high/low fountain \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 305, 602, 211.2,CA 11B-211.2,CA 11B-602

Notes : Not operational at time of inspection.

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322312	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Picnic Shelter #1**

Drinking Fountain : Toe Clearance

**Finding**

The toe clearance is less than required.

**On-Site Finding** 0.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide a fountain with the required knee and toe clearances.

Recommendation At least 9.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new high/low fountain \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 305, 306, 211, 602, 306.2, 602.2, CA 11B-602.2, CA 11B-305

Notes : Not operational at time of inspection.

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322313	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Picnic Shelter #1**

Drinking Fountain : Knee Clearance

**Finding**

There is less than the required minimum knee clearance height.

**On-Site Finding** 0.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide a fountain with the required knee and toe clearances.

Recommendation At least 27.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new high/low fountain \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 305, 306, 211, 602, 306.3, 602.2, CA 11B-602.2, CA 11B-305

Notes : Not operational at time of inspection.

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322315	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Picnic Shelter #1**

Drinking Fountain : Stream Height

**Finding**

The height of the water stream is less than required.

**On-Site Finding** 0.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Insure that the spout directs the water flow to the required height and in a trajectory that is parallel or nearly parallel to the front of the drinking fountain.

Recommendation At least 4.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new high/low fountain \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 211, 602, 602.6,CA 11B-211,CA 11B-602

Notes : Not operational at time of inspection.

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322316	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountains**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Picnic Shelter #1**

Drinking Fountains : Clear Floor Space Slope

**Finding**

The clear floor space slope is not compliant.

**On-Site Finding** 4.10 percent

**Recommendation**

Provide compliant clear floor space at the drinking fountain.

Recommendation Up to 2.08 percent

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide clear floor space \$2,200



**Code Reference** ADA 305, 306, 211, 602, 305.2, CA 11B-602.2

Notes : Not operational at time of inspection.

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322317	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Picnic Shelter #1**

Drinking Fountain : Control Missing/Broken

**Finding**

The drinking fountain control is either missing or broken.

**On-Site Finding** Not Compliant

**Recommendation**

Provide compliant control for the drinking fountain.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Unassigned



**Code Reference** ADA 309.4, 602.3,CA 11B-309.4,CA 11B-602.3

Notes : Not operational at time of inspection.

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322318	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Picnic Shelter #1**

Drinking Fountain : No Detectable Warnings

**Finding**

The drinking fountain is not set entirely in an alcove.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

If the drinking fountain is not set in an alcove it shall provide a side rail or wing wall next to each side of the fountain to prevent it from protruding into the primary path of travel.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install wing walls or relocate object \$640



**Code Reference** ADA 307.2, 602.1, CA 11B-602.9

Notes : Not operational at time of inspection.

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322320	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Picnic Shelter #2**

Drinking Fountain : Fountain Type

**Finding**

The provided drinking fountain is not a Hi-Low fountain.

**On-Site Finding** Fountain Not Compliant

**Recommendation**

Replace the drinking fountain with a compliant Hi-Low fountain.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new high/low fountain \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 305, 602, 211.2,CA 11B-211.2,CA 11B-602

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322234	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Picnic Shelter #2**

Drinking Fountain : Non-Accessible Controls

**Finding**

The faucet controls require tight grasping or pinching of the wrist to operate.

**On-Site Finding** Not Accessible

**Recommendation**

Provide fountain controls with controls that do not require tight grasping or pinching of the wrist to operate.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Replace knob faucets with paddle faucets \$392



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 205, 211, 602, 309.4, 602.3, CA 11B-309.4, CA 11B-602.3

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322235	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Picnic Shelter #2**

Drinking Fountain : Toe Clearance

**Finding**

The toe clearance is less than required.

**On-Site Finding** 0.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide a fountain with the required knee and toe clearances.

Recommendation At least 9.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new high/low fountain \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 305, 306, 211, 602, 306.2, 602.2, CA 11B-602.2, CA 11B-305

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322236	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Picnic Shelter #2**

Drinking Fountain : Knee Clearance

**Finding**

There is less than the required minimum knee clearance height.

**On-Site Finding** 0.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide a fountain with the required knee and toe clearances.

Recommendation At least 27.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new high/low fountain \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 305, 306, 211, 602, 306.3, 602.2, CA 11B-602.2, CA 11B-305

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322238	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Picnic Shelter #2**

Drinking Fountain : Spout Height

**Finding**

The spout outlet height is greater than required.

**On-Site Finding** 38.25 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide a spout outlet that does not exceed the required height.

Recommendation Up to 36.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new wall-mounted fountain \$627



**Code Reference** ADA 211, 602, 602.4, CA 11B-602.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322239	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Picnic Shelter #2**

Drinking Fountain : Stream Trajectory

**Finding**

The water flow trajectory is not parallel to the front of the drinking fountain.

**On-Site Finding** Not Compliant

**Recommendation**

Provide a water flow trajectory that is parallel to the front of the drinking fountain.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

\$2,875



**Code Reference** ADA 602.6, CA 11B-602.6

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322240	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Picnic Shelter #2**

Drinking Fountain : Clear Floor Space Width

**Finding**

There is insufficient clear floor space in front of the drinking fountain.

**On-Site Finding** 22.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide the required clear floor space that is on a primary path of travel.

Recommendation At least 30.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Make aisles accessible \$660



**Code Reference** ADA 305, 306, 211, 602, 305.3, 602.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322241	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Restroom Building**

Drinking Fountain : Fountain Type

**Finding**

The provided drinking fountain is not a Hi-Low fountain.

**On-Site Finding** Fountain Not Compliant

**Recommendation**

Replace the drinking fountain with a compliant Hi-Low fountain.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new high/low fountain \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 305, 602, 211.2,CA 11B-211.2,CA 11B-602

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335396	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Restroom Building**

Drinking Fountain : Non-Accessible Controls

**Finding**

The faucet controls require tight grasping or pinching of the wrist to operate.

**On-Site Finding** Not Accessible

**Recommendation**

Provide fountain controls with controls that do not require tight grasping or pinching of the wrist to operate.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Replace knob faucets with paddle faucets \$392



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 205, 211, 602, 309.4, 602.3, CA 11B-309.4, CA 11B-602.3

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335397	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Restroom Building**

Drinking Fountain : Toe Clearance

**Finding**

The toe clearance is less than required.

**On-Site Finding** 0.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide a fountain with the required knee and toe clearances.

Recommendation At least 9.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new high/low fountain \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 305, 306, 211, 602, 306.2, 602.2, CA 11B-602.2, CA 11B-305

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335398	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Restroom Building**

Drinking Fountain : Knee Clearance

**Finding**

There is less than the required minimum knee clearance height.

**On-Site Finding** 0.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide a fountain with the required knee and toe clearances.

Recommendation At least 27.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new high/low fountain \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 305, 306, 211, 602, 306.3, 602.2, CA 11B-602.2, CA 11B-305

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335399	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Restroom Building**

Drinking Fountain : Spout Distance to Front

**Finding**

The distance from the front edge of the unit (including bumpers) to the spout location, is greater than the allowed maximum distance.

**On-Site Finding** 6.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Make sure that the distance from the front of the fountain to the flow of the water is not greater than the allowed maximum distance.

Recommendation Up to 5.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new high/low fountain \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 211, 602, 602.5,CA 11B-602.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335400	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Drinking Fountains - Exterior : Drinking Fountain**

---

**Drinking Fountain Next To Restroom Building**

Drinking Fountain : Stream Trajectory

**Finding**

The water flow trajectory is not parallel to the front of the drinking fountain.

**On-Site Finding** Not Compliant

**Recommendation**

Provide a water flow trajectory that is parallel to the front of the drinking fountain.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

\$2,875



**Code Reference** ADA 602.6, CA 11B-602.6

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335401	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2032
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Play Area - Exterior : Play Area**

---

**Play Area**

**Jeep - Sand**

Play Area : Surface Type

**Finding**

The surface beneath the play area is non-accessible to individuals with mobility impairments.

**On-Site Finding** Not Accessible

**Recommendation**

The play area should be made an accessible play area for the facility. Provide a maneuvering space with an accessible resilient surface beneath the play components and adjacent to the play components where technically feasible.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant and resilient surface \$500



**Code Reference** ADA 1008, 240, 1008.2, 1008.2.6

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311127	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Play Area - Exterior : Play Area , Equipment**

---

**Play Area**

**North Elevated Equipment - Rubberized Surface**

Play Area , Equipment : Means of Support

**Finding**

At least one means of support for transferring to the transfer platform is not provided at the steps.

**On-Site Finding** Not Provided

**Recommendation**

Provide at least one means of support for transferring to assist when transferring.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

\$1,500



**Code Reference** ADA 1008, 1008.3.1.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311126	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Play Area - Exterior : Play Area , Elevated or Ground Equipment or Play Table**

---

**Play Area**

**South Tick-Tac-Toe - Rubberized Surface**

Play Area , Elevated or Ground Equipment or Play Table : Route Width

**Finding**

The width of the route to the transfer platform/play equipment is not compliant.

**On-Site Finding** 39.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Modify the width of the route to the transfer platform/play equipment.

Recommendation At least 60.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

\$26



**Code Reference** ADA 1008, 1008.2.4.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311131	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Play Area - Exterior : Play Area**

---

**Play Area**

**Swings - Sand**

Play Area : Surface Type

**Finding**

The surface beneath the play area is non-accessible to individuals with mobility impairments.

**On-Site Finding** Not Accessible

**Recommendation**

The play area should be made an accessible play area for the facility. Provide a maneuvering space with an accessible resilient surface beneath the play components and adjacent to the play components where technically feasible.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant and resilient surface \$500



**Code Reference** ADA 1008, 240, 1008.2, 1008.2.6

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311130	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Play Area - Exterior : Play Area , Elevated or Ground Equipment or Play Table**

---

**Play Area**

**Tick-Tac-Toe - Rubberized Surface**

Play Area , Elevated or Ground Equipment or Play Table : Route Width

**Finding**

The width of the route to the transfer platform/play equipment is not compliant.

**On-Site Finding** 25.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Modify the width of the route to the transfer platform/play equipment.

Recommendation At least 60.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

\$26



**Code Reference** ADA 1008, 1008.2.4.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311128	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Play Area - Exterior : Play Area , Elevated or Ground Equipment or Play Table**

---

**Play Area**

**Tick-Tac-Toe - Rubberized Surface**

Play Area , Elevated or Ground Equipment or Play Table : Vertical Clearance Height

**Finding**

The vertical clearance height on route to the transfer platform/play equipment is not compliant.

**On-Site Finding** 76.75 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide compliant vertical clearance.

Recommendation At least 80.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

\$1,840



**Code Reference** ADA 1008, 307.4, 1008.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311129	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Picnic Areas - Exterior : Picnic Tables**

---

**Picnic Shelter #1**

Picnic Tables : Not on Accessible Route

**Finding**

There is no accessible route to the picnic tables.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Provide an accessible route to the picnic tables.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant route \$1,440



**Code Reference** ADA 402, 403, 309, 205, 308, 226, 228, CA 11B-246.5, CA 11B-902

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322287	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Picnic Areas - Exterior : Picnic Tables**

---

**Picnic Shelter #1**

Picnic Tables : At least 5% not Accessible

**Finding**

At least 5% of the provided tables are not accessible.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Provide enough compliant Accessible Tables (At least 5% of the total Tables).

Recommendation At least 1.00 tables

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Accessible table (each) \$500



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 305, 205, 306, 308, 902, 228, 226.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322288	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Picnic Areas - Exterior : Picnic Tables**

---

**Picnic Shelter #2**

Picnic Tables : Not on Accessible Route

**Finding**

There is no accessible route to the picnic tables.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Provide an accessible route to the picnic tables.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant route \$1,440



**Code Reference** ADA 402, 403, 309, 205, 308, 226, 228, CA 11B-246.5, CA 11B-902

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322187	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Picnic Areas - Exterior : Picnic Tables**

---

**Picnic Shelter #2**

Picnic Tables : At least 5% not Accessible

**Finding**

At least 5% of the provided tables are not accessible.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Provide enough compliant Accessible Tables (At least 5% of the total Tables).

Recommendation At least 1.00 tables

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Accessible table (each) \$500



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 305, 205, 306, 308, 902, 228, 226.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322188	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Picnic Areas - Exterior : Picnic Tables**

---

**Picnic Shelter #3**

Picnic Tables : Not on Accessible Route

**Finding**

There is no accessible route to the picnic tables.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Provide an accessible route to the picnic tables.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant route \$1,440



**Code Reference** ADA 402, 403, 309, 205, 308, 226, 228, CA 11B-246.5, CA 11B-902

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322168	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Assignment</b>	None		
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Picnic Areas - Exterior : Picnic Tables**

---

**Picnic Shelter #3**

Picnic Tables : At least 5% not Accessible

**Finding**

At least 5% of the provided tables are not accessible.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Provide enough compliant Accessible Tables (At least 5% of the total Tables).

Recommendation At least 1.00 tables

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Accessible table (each) \$500



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 305, 205, 306, 308, 902, 228, 226.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322169	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Reach Ranges - Exterior : Reach Range , Element**

---

**Park**

**Barbecue - Other**

Reach Range , Element : Element on Accessible Route

**Finding**

The element is not located on the accessible route.

**On-Site Finding** None

**Recommendation**

The element must be located on the accessible route.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

\$1,260



**Code Reference** ADA 206, 304

Notes : Landing is grass/dirt.

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311080	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Reach Ranges - Exterior : Reach Range , Element**

---

**Park**

**Barbecue - Other**

Reach Range , Element : Element on Accessible Route

**Finding**

The element is not located on the accessible route.

**On-Site Finding** None

**Recommendation**

The element must be located on the accessible route.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

\$1,260



**Code Reference** ADA 206, 304

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322164	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Benches - Exterior : Bench**

---

**Benches Next To Park Path**

Bench : Clear Floor Space

**Finding**

No clear floor space provided at the bench.

**On-Site Finding** Not Found

**Recommendation**

Provide compliant clear floor space for the bench at one end.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

\$1,840



**Code Reference** ADA 305, 903.2,CA 11B-903.2,CA 11B-305

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322303	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Five
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2029
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Stairs - Exterior : Stairway , Risers**

---

**Stairs Next To Pond**

**Run 1**

Stairway , Risers : Risers Height

**Finding**

The height of the risers are not uniform.

**On-Site Finding** Not Uniform

**Recommendation**

Modify or replace the stairs to provide uniform riser height.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install stairway \$8,520



**Code Reference** ADA 504,CA 11B-504.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322218	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door , Clear Floor Space**

---

**Arts & Crafts Room**

**Pull Side**

Door , Clear Floor Space : Front Approach Clear Floor Space Length

**Finding**

There is not enough clear floor space provided at the pull side of the door.

**On-Site Finding** 50.12 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide the recommended clear floor space on the pull side of the door.

Recommendation At least 60.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install automatic door opener \$2,921



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 404.2.4,CA 11B-404.2.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335421	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door , Latch Side Clearance**

---

**Hallway Entrance Next to Restrooms**

**Pull Side**

Door , Latch Side Clearance : Front Approach Latch Side Clearance

**Finding**

There is less than the required latch side clearance on the pull side of the door.

**On-Site Finding** 11.25 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide required latch side clearance on the pull side of the door.

Recommendation At least 18.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install automatic door opener \$4,000



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 404.2.4,CA 11B-404.2.4.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	432875	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door**

---

**Hallway Entrance Next to Restrooms**

Door : Door Opening Height

**Finding**

The vertical clearance height of the door is less than required.

**On-Site Finding** 79.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Extend the height of the doorway to provide the required clearance height.

Recommendation At least 80.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install compliant door \$2,000



**Code Reference** ADA 307, 404, 307.4,CA 11B-307,CA 11B-404

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335457	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door , Threshold**

---

**Main Activity Room West Entrance**

Door , Threshold : Door Threshold

**Finding**

The height of the threshold at the entrance door is greater than allowed.

**On-Site Finding** 0.62 inches

**Recommendation**

Modify or replace the threshold to provide the recommended height.

Recommendation Up to 0.50 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide smooth transition \$436



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 404.2.5,CA 11B-404.2.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335484	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door , Latch Side Clearance**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

**Pull Side**

Door , Latch Side Clearance : Front Approach Latch Side Clearance

**Finding**

There is less than the required latch side clearance on the pull side of the door.

**On-Site Finding** 0.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide required latch side clearance on the pull side of the door.

Recommendation At least 18.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install automatic door opener \$4,000



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 404.2.4,CA 11B-404.2.4.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311144	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

Door : Door Closer Vertical Clearance

**Finding**

The door closing device limits the required headroom clearance.

**On-Site Finding** 75.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Replace the door closing device with a device that fits above the door casing and does not protrude into the primary path of travel.

Recommendation At least 78.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new door opener \$250



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 404.2.3,CA 11B-404.2.3

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311139	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2035
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

Door : Door Opening Width

**Finding**

The clear opening width of the door is less than required.

**On-Site Finding** 29.12 inches

**Recommendation**

Widen the door opening and install a door that provides at least the minimum clear width with the door open 90 degrees.

Recommendation At least 32.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Widen existing door and add accessible hardware \$1,750



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 404.2.3, CA 11B-404.2.3

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311140	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2035
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

Door : Door Opening Height

**Finding**

The vertical clearance height of the door is less than required.

**On-Site Finding** 79.37 inches

**Recommendation**

Extend the height of the doorway to provide the required clearance height.

Recommendation At least 80.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install compliant door \$2,000



**Code Reference** ADA 307, 404, 307.4,CA 11B-307,CA 11B-404

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311141	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Restroom Building : Door , Threshold**

---

**Mens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Door , Threshold : Door Threshold

**Finding**

The height of the threshold at the entrance door is greater than allowed.

**On-Site Finding** 0.75 inches

**Recommendation**

Modify or replace the threshold to provide the recommended height.

Recommendation Up to 0.50 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide smooth transition \$436



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 404.2.5,CA 11B-404.2.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322273	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2035
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door , Threshold**

---

**Room Next to Kitchen Exterior Entrance**

Door , Threshold : Door Threshold

**Finding**

The height of the threshold at the entrance door is greater than allowed.

**On-Site Finding** 0.75 inches

**Recommendation**

Modify or replace the threshold to provide the recommended height.

Recommendation Up to 0.50 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide smooth transition \$436



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 404.2.5,CA 11B-404.2.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335413	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door**

---

**Womens Restroom In Park Building**

Door : Door Closer Vertical Clearance

**Finding**

The door closing device limits the required headroom clearance.

**On-Site Finding** 76.37 inches

**Recommendation**

Replace the door closing device with a device that fits above the door casing and does not protrude into the primary path of travel.

**Recommendation** At least 78.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new door opener \$250



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 404.2.3, CA 11B-404.2.3

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311119	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2035
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door**

---

**Womens Restroom In Park Building**

Door : Door Opening Width

**Finding**

The clear opening width of the door is less than required.

**On-Site Finding** 29.25 inches

**Recommendation**

Widen the door opening and install a door that provides at least the minimum clear width with the door open 90 degrees.

**Recommendation** At least 32.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Widen existing door and add accessible hardware \$1,750



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 404.2.3, CA 11B-404.2.3

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311120	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2035
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door**

---

**Womens Restroom In Park Building**

Door : Door Opening Height

**Finding**

The vertical clearance height of the door is less than required.

**On-Site Finding** 79.25 inches

**Recommendation**

Extend the height of the doorway to provide the required clearance height.

Recommendation At least 80.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install compliant door \$2,000



**Code Reference** ADA 307, 404, 307.4,CA 11B-307,CA 11B-404

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311121	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Lavatory**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

**Lavatory**

Restroom , Lavatory : Lavatory Apron Height

**Finding**

The apron height under the lavatory is less than the required minimum height.

**On-Site Finding** 26.62 inches

**Recommendation**

Raise or replace the lavatory to provide the minimum required apron height.

Recommendation At least 29.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant lavatory \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 213, 606, 306.3,CA 11B-306.3.3,CA 11B-606.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311067	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2035
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Lavatory**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

**Lavatory**

Restroom , Lavatory : Lavatory Knee Clearance

**Finding**

The knee clearance space under the lavatory is less than the required minimum height.

**On-Site Finding** 25.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Raise or replace the lavatory to provide the minimum required knee clearance.

Recommendation At least 27.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant lavatory \$1,286



**Code Reference** ADA 213, 606, 606.2, 306.3.1,CA 11B-606.2,CA 11B-306.3.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311068	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Lavatory**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

**Lavatory**

Restroom , Lavatory : Lavatory Distance From Wall/Fixture

**Finding**

The lavatory does not meet the minimum required distance to the center line of the fixture, when located adjacent to a side wall, partition or fixture.

**On-Site Finding** 12.00 inches on center

**Recommendation**

Replace or remount lavatory to meet the minimum required distance to the center line of the fixture, when located adjacent to a side wall or partition.

Recommendation At least 18.00 inches on center

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new sink, faucet and handles \$2,500



**Code Reference** CA 11B-606.6

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311069	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Lavatory**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

**Lavatory**

Restroom , Lavatory : Lavatory Clear Floor Space Length

**Finding**

There is not sufficient clear floor space provided to allow an accessible forward approach.

**On-Site Finding** 32.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Relocate the lavatory to provide clear floor space.

Recommendation At least 48.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new sink, faucet and handles \$2,261



**Code Reference** ADA 213, 606, 606.2, 305.3,CA 11B-606.2,CA 11B-305

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311070	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Urinal**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Urinal : Urinal Rim Height

**Finding**

The height of the urinal rim in the restroom is greater than 17 inches above the finished floor.

**On-Site Finding** 27.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Lower the urinal designated to be accessible in the restroom so that the rim height is not more than 17 inches above the finished floor.

Recommendation Up to 17.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Lower urinal \$1,397



**Code Reference** ADA 605, 605.2,CA 11B-605.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311073	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Toilet**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Toilet : Toilet Distance From Wall

**Finding**

The distance from the center of the toilet to the nearest side wall does not meet the required distance.

**On-Site Finding** 18.50 inches on center

**Recommendation**

Relocate the toilet so the distance from the center line of the toilet to the nearest side wall meets the required distance.

Recommendation 17.00 - 18.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Relocate fixture \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 604.7, 604.2, CA 11B-604.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311150	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2035
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Toilet**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Toilet : Toilet Seat Height

**Finding**

The height of the toilet seat is not at the required height.

**On-Site Finding** 15.62 inches

**Recommendation**

Adjust or modify the toilet so the seat height is at the required accessible height.

Recommendation 17.00 - 19.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Modify fixture \$1,707



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 604.4, CA 11B-604.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311151	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Toilet**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Toilet : Toilet Flush Control not on Wide Side

**Finding**

The flush control on the toilet is not on the wide (approach) side of the toilet.

**On-Site Finding** Wrong Side of Toilet

**Recommendation**

Relocate the flush control so it is on the wide (approach) side of the toilet area. Flush controls shall be hand-operated or automatic mechanisms.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Relocate flush valve \$127



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 604.6,CA 11B-604.6

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311153	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2035
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Grab Bars**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Grab Bars : Distance from Back Wall to Front of Grab Bar

**Finding**

The distance from the back wall to the front of the grab bar is less than required.

**On-Site Finding** 52.75 inches

**Recommendation**

Install or move the grab bar to create the required distance from the back wall to the front of the grab bar.

Recommendation At least 54.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant grab bar \$267



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 609, 604.5.1, CA 11B-604.5.1, CA 11B-609

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311156	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2035
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Grab Bars**

---

**Mens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Grab Bars : Distance from Front Edge of Toilet to Front of Grab Bar

**Finding**

The distance from the front edge of the toilet to the front edge of the side grab bar is insufficient.

**On-Site Finding** 23.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Install or relocate the side grab bar so that the distance from the front edge of the toilet to the front edge of the side grab bar meets the required minimum distance.

Recommendation At least 24.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant grab bar \$267



**Code Reference** CA 11B-604.5.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311157	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2035
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Lavatory**

---

**Mens Restroom Next to Play Area  
Lavatory**

Restroom , Lavatory : Lavatory Apron Height

**Finding**

The apron height under the lavatory is less than the required minimum height.

**On-Site Finding** 28.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Raise or replace the lavatory to provide the minimum required apron height.

Recommendation At least 29.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant lavatory \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 213, 606, 306.3,CA 11B-306.3.3,CA 11B-606.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322177	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2035
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Lavatory**

---

**Mens Restroom Next to Play Area**

**Lavatory**

Restroom , Lavatory : Lavatory Knee Clearance

**Finding**

The knee clearance space under the lavatory is less than the required minimum height.

**On-Site Finding** 25.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Raise or replace the lavatory to provide the minimum required knee clearance.

Recommendation At least 27.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant lavatory \$1,286



**Code Reference** ADA 213, 606, 606.2, 306.3.1,CA 11B-606.2,CA 11B-306.3.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322178	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Lavatory**

---

**Mens Restroom Next to Play Area**

**Lavatory**

Restroom , Lavatory : Lavatory Distance From Wall/Fixture

**Finding**

The lavatory does not meet the minimum required distance to the center line of the fixture, when located adjacent to a side wall, partition or fixture.

**On-Site Finding** 14.12 inches on center

**Recommendation**

Replace or remount lavatory to meet the minimum required distance to the center line of the fixture, when located adjacent to a side wall or partition.

Recommendation      At least 18.00 inches on center

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new sink, faucet and handles      \$2,500



**Code Reference**      CA 11B-606.6

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322179	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Urinal**

---

**Mens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Urinal : Urinal Rim Height

**Finding**

The height of the urinal rim in the restroom is greater than 17 inches above the finished floor.

**On-Site Finding** 22.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Lower the urinal designated to be accessible in the restroom so that the rim height is not more than 17 inches above the finished floor.

Recommendation Up to 17.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Lower urinal \$1,397



**Code Reference** ADA 605, 605.2,CA 11B-605.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322182	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Urinal**

---

**Mens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Urinal : Urinal Flush Control Height

**Finding**

The height of the urinal flush control in the restroom is greater than the required maximum height.

**On-Site Finding** 52.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Lower the flush control valve on the urinal to a height not greater than the required maximum height.

Recommendation Up to 44.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Lower urinal flush control valve \$227



**Code Reference** ADA 605, 309.3, 605.4, 308.2, CA 11B-605.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322183	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Toilet**

---

**Mens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Toilet : Toilet Distance From Wall

**Finding**

The distance from the center of the toilet to the nearest side wall does not meet the required distance.

**On-Site Finding** 25.37 inches on center

**Recommendation**

Relocate the toilet so the distance from the center line of the toilet to the nearest side wall meets the required distance.

Recommendation 17.00 - 18.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Relocate fixture \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 604.7, 604.2, CA 11B-604.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322193	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2035
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Toilet**

---

**Mens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Toilet : Toilet Seat Height

**Finding**

The height of the toilet seat is not at the required height.

**On-Site Finding** 15.25 inches

**Recommendation**

Adjust or modify the toilet so the seat height is at the required accessible height.

Recommendation 17.00 - 19.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Modify fixture \$1,707



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 604.4,CA 11B-604.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322194	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Toilet**

---

**Mens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Toilet : Toilet Flush Control not on Wide Side

**Finding**

The flush control on the toilet is not on the wide (approach) side of the toilet.

**On-Site Finding** Wrong Side of Toilet

**Recommendation**

Relocate the flush control so it is on the wide (approach) side of the toilet area. Flush controls shall be hand-operated or automatic mechanisms.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Relocate flush valve \$127



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 604.6, CA 11B-604.6

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322196	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2035
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Grab Bars**

---

**Mens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Grab Bars : Distance from Back Wall to Front of Grab Bar

**Finding**

The distance from the back wall to the front of the grab bar is less than required.

**On-Site Finding** 50.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Install or move the grab bar to create the required distance from the back wall to the front of the grab bar.

Recommendation At least 54.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant grab bar \$267



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 609, 604.5.1, CA 11B-604.5.1, CA 11B-609

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322199	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2035
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Grab Bars**

---

**Mens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Grab Bars : Rear Grab Bar Length

**Finding**

The length of the rear grab bar is less than required.

**On-Site Finding** 30.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Replace the rear grab bar with a compliant grab bar.

Recommendation At least 36.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant grab bar \$267



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 609, 604.5.2, CA 11B-604.5.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322200	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Grab Bar**

---

**Mens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Grab Bar : Rear Grab Bar Location

**Finding**

Rear grab bar location is not compliant.

**On-Site Finding** Not Compliant

**Recommendation**

Remount the rear grab bar to provide a minimum of 12 inches of extension from the center line of the of the water closet on one side and 24 inches of extension on the side.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide a compliant back grab bar \$267  
bar.



**Code Reference** ADA 604.5.2,CA 11B-604.5.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322201	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2035
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom**

---

**Mens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom : Toilet Compartment Door

**Finding**

The compartment door is located in front of the water closet.

**On-Site Finding** Not Located

**Recommendation**

Reconfigure the toilet compartment to provide a compliant door that is located adjacent to the water closet.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

\$4,000



**Code Reference** ADA 604.8.1.2,CA 11B-604.8.1.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322203	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2035
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Toilet**

---

**Womens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Toilet : Toilet Seat Height

**Finding**

The height of the toilet seat is not at the required height.

**On-Site Finding** 15.62 inches

**Recommendation**

Adjust or modify the toilet so the seat height is at the required accessible height.

Recommendation 17.00 - 19.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Modify fixture \$1,707



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 604.4, CA 11B-604.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311087	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Grab Bars**

---

**Womens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Grab Bars : Side Grab Bar Length

**Finding**

The length of the side grab bar is less than required.

**On-Site Finding** 36.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Replace the side grab bar with a compliant grab bar.

Recommendation At least 42.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant grab bar \$267



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 609, 604.5.1,CA 11B-604.5.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311090	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Grab Bars**

---

**Womens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Grab Bars : Distance from Back Wall to Front of Grab Bar

**Finding**

The distance from the back wall to the front of the grab bar is less than required.

**On-Site Finding** 46.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Install or move the grab bar to create the required distance from the back wall to the front of the grab bar.

Recommendation At least 54.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant grab bar \$267



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 609, 604.5.1,CA 11B-604.5.1,CA 11B-609

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311091	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2035
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Grab Bars**

---

**Womens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Grab Bars : Distance from Front Edge of Toilet to Front of Grab Bar

**Finding**

The distance from the front edge of the toilet to the front edge of the side grab bar is insufficient.

**On-Site Finding** 16.75 inches

**Recommendation**

Install or relocate the side grab bar so that the distance from the front edge of the toilet to the front edge of the side grab bar meets the required minimum distance.

Recommendation At least 24.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant grab bar \$267



**Code Reference** CA 11B-604.5.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311092	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2035
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Grab Bars**

---

**Womens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Grab Bars : Side Grab Bar Height

**Finding**

The height of the side grab bar is not at the correct height.

**On-Site Finding** 30.25 inches

**Recommendation**

Remount the grab bar so it is at the correct height.

Recommendation 33.00 - 36.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Relocate compliant grab bars \$500 and patch



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 609, 609.4,CA 11B-609.4,CA 11B-604.5

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311093	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Compartment Door**

---

**Womens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom , Compartment Door : Compartment Door Width

**Finding**

The clear opening width of the doorway to the compartment is less than required.

**On-Site Finding** 27.75 inches

**Recommendation**

Widen the doorway to provide a compliant clear opening width when the door is open 90 degrees.

Recommendation At least 32.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install compartment door with accessible hardware \$4,000



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 404.2.3, 604.8,CA 11B-604.8.1.2,CA 11B-404.2.3

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311095	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2035
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom**

---

**Womens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom : Toilet Compartment Door

**Finding**

The compartment door is located in front of the water closet.

**On-Site Finding** Not Located

**Recommendation**

Reconfigure the toilet compartment to provide a compliant door that is located adjacent to the water closet.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

\$4,000



**Code Reference** ADA 604.8.1.2,CA 11B-604.8.1.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311096	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2035
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom , Lavatory**

---

**Womens Restroom In Park Building**

**Lavatory**

Restroom , Lavatory : Lavatory Apron Height

**Finding**

The apron height under the lavatory is less than the required minimum height.

**On-Site Finding** 26.75 inches

**Recommendation**

Raise or replace the lavatory to provide the minimum required apron height.

Recommendation At least 29.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant lavatory \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 213, 606, 306.3,CA 11B-306.3.3,CA 11B-606.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311136	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2035
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Park Building : Restroom**

---

**Womens Restroom In Park Building**

Restroom : Distance from Door Edge to Nearest Fixture

**Finding**

The entrance door swings into the turning space within the restroom.

**On-Site Finding** 41.25 inches

**Recommendation**

Reverse the door swing, or modify the restroom to provide sufficient clear floor space for a turning radius in the restroom to accommodate an individual in a wheelchair.

Recommendation At least 48.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide clear floor space \$8,200



**Code Reference** ADA 304, 603.2, 305.3, 603.2.3, CA 11B-603.2.3

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	311132	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2035
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Toilet**

---

**Womens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Toilet : Toilet Distance From Wall

**Finding**

The distance from the center of the toilet to the nearest side wall does not meet the required distance.

**On-Site Finding** 26.00 inches on center

**Recommendation**

Relocate the toilet so the distance from the center line of the toilet to the nearest side wall meets the required distance.

Recommendation 17.00 - 18.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Relocate fixture \$2,500



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 604.7, 604.2, CA 11B-604.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322259	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2035
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Toilet**

---

**Womens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Toilet : Toilet Seat Height

**Finding**

The height of the toilet seat is not at the required height.

**On-Site Finding** 16.62 inches

**Recommendation**

Adjust or modify the toilet so the seat height is at the required accessible height.

Recommendation 17.00 - 19.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Modify fixture \$1,707



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 604.4, CA 11B-604.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322260	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Toilet**

---

**Womens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Toilet : Toilet Flush Control not on Wide Side

**Finding**

The flush control on the toilet is not on the wide (approach) side of the toilet.

**On-Site Finding** Wrong Side of Toilet

**Recommendation**

Relocate the flush control so it is on the wide (approach) side of the toilet area. Flush controls shall be hand-operated or automatic mechanisms.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Relocate flush valve \$127



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 604.6,CA 11B-604.6

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322262	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2035
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Grab Bars**

---

**Womens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Grab Bars : Distance from Back Wall to Front of Grab Bar

**Finding**

The distance from the back wall to the front of the grab bar is less than required.

**On-Site Finding** 49.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Install or move the grab bar to create the required distance from the back wall to the front of the grab bar.

Recommendation At least 54.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant grab bar \$267



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 609, 604.5.1, CA 11B-604.5.1, CA 11B-609

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322265	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2035
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Grab Bars**

---

**Womens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Grab Bars : Rear Grab Bar Length

**Finding**

The length of the rear grab bar is less than required.

**On-Site Finding** 30.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Replace the rear grab bar with a compliant grab bar.

Recommendation At least 36.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant grab bar \$267



**Code Reference** ADA 603, 609, 604.5.2, CA 11B-604.5.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322266	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Grab Bar**

---

**Womens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom , Grab Bar : Rear Grab Bar Location

**Finding**

Rear grab bar location is not compliant.

**On-Site Finding** Not Compliant

**Recommendation**

Remount the rear grab bar to provide a minimum of 12 inches of extension from the center line of the of the water closet on one side and 24 inches of extension on the side.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide a compliant back grab bar \$267  
bar.



**Code Reference** ADA 604.5.2,CA 11B-604.5.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322267	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2035
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom**

---

**Womens Restroom Next to Play Area**

Restroom : Toilet Compartment Door

**Finding**

The compartment door is located in front of the water closet.

**On-Site Finding** Not Located

**Recommendation**

Reconfigure the toilet compartment to provide a compliant door that is located adjacent to the water closet.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

\$4,000



**Code Reference** ADA 604.8.1.2,CA 11B-604.8.1.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322268	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2035
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Lavatory**

---

**Womens Restroom Next to Play Area**

**Lavatory**

Restroom , Lavatory : Lavatory Knee Clearance

**Finding**

The knee clearance space under the lavatory is less than the required minimum height.

**On-Site Finding** 26.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Raise or replace the lavatory to provide the minimum required knee clearance.

Recommendation At least 27.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant lavatory \$1,286



**Code Reference** ADA 213, 606, 606.2, 306.3.1,CA 11B-606.2,CA 11B-306.3.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322294	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Restrooms - Restroom Building : Restroom , Lavatory**

---

**Womens Restroom Next to Play Area**

**Lavatory**

Restroom , Lavatory : Lavatory Distance From Wall/Fixture

**Finding**

The lavatory does not meet the minimum required distance to the center line of the fixture, when located adjacent to a side wall, partition or fixture.

**On-Site Finding** 13.75 inches on center

**Recommendation**

Replace or remount lavatory to meet the minimum required distance to the center line of the fixture, when located adjacent to a side wall or partition.

Recommendation      At least 18.00 inches on center

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install new sink, faucet and handles      \$2,500



**Code Reference**      CA 11B-606.6

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	322295	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Six
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door**

---

**Arts & Crafts Room**

Door : Door Opening Height

**Finding**

The vertical clearance height of the door is less than required.

**On-Site Finding** 79.87 inches

**Recommendation**

Extend the height of the doorway to provide the required clearance height.

Recommendation At least 80.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install compliant door \$2,000



**Code Reference** ADA 307, 404, 307.4, CA 11B-307, CA 11B-404

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335419	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Seven
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door**

---

**Door Behind Main Activity Room Counter**

Door : Door Opening Height

**Finding**

The vertical clearance height of the door is less than required.

**On-Site Finding** 79.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Upon major renovation of the area, consult a design professional to determine the feasibility of extending the height of the doorway to provide the required clearance height.

**Recommendation** At least 80.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Requires assembly or design \$1,840



**Code Reference** ADA 307, 404, 307.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335464	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Seven
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door , Hardware**

---

**Kitchen Door**

Door , Hardware : Bottom Door Panel Height

**Finding**

The bottom of the door does not provide a smooth, uninterrupted surface, or panel to allow the door to be opened by a wheelchair footrest without creating a trap or hazardous condition.

**On-Site Finding** 9.25 inches

**Recommendation**

Install a panel or replace the door to provide a smooth, uninterrupted surface at the bottom of the door.

Recommendation At least 10.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install compliant door \$2,000



**Code Reference** ADA 404, 404.2.10,CA 11B-404.2.10

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335407	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Seven
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door**

---

**Kitchen Door**

Door : Door Opening Height

**Finding**

The vertical clearance height of the door is less than required.

**On-Site Finding** 79.25 inches

**Recommendation**

Extend the height of the doorway to provide the required clearance height.

Recommendation At least 80.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install compliant door \$2,000



**Code Reference** ADA 307, 404, 307.4, CA 11B-307, CA 11B-404

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335406	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Seven
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door**

---

**Main Activity Room East Entrance**

Door : Door Opening Height

**Finding**

The vertical clearance height of the door is less than required.

**On-Site Finding** 79.12 inches

**Recommendation**

Extend the height of the doorway to provide the required clearance height.

Recommendation At least 80.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install compliant door \$2,000



**Code Reference** ADA 307, 404, 307.4, CA 11B-307, CA 11B-404

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335436	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Seven
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door**

---

**Main Activity Room West Entrance**

Door : Door Opening Height

**Finding**

The vertical clearance height of the door is less than required.

**On-Site Finding** 79.62 inches

**Recommendation**

Extend the height of the doorway to provide the required clearance height.

Recommendation At least 80.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install compliant door \$2,000



**Code Reference** ADA 307, 404, 307.4, CA 11B-307, CA 11B-404

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335480	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Seven
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door**

---

**Main Office**

Door : Door Opening Height

**Finding**

The vertical clearance height of the door is less than required.

**On-Site Finding** 79.75 inches

**Recommendation**

Extend the height of the doorway to provide the required clearance height.

Recommendation At least 80.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install compliant door \$2,000



**Code Reference** ADA 307, 404, 307.4, CA 11B-307, CA 11B-404

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335403	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Seven
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Doors - Park Building : Door**

---

**Room Next to Arts & Crafts Room**

Door : Door Opening Height

**Finding**

The vertical clearance height of the door is less than required.

**On-Site Finding** 79.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Extend the height of the doorway to provide the required clearance height.

Recommendation At least 80.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Install compliant door \$2,000



**Code Reference** ADA 307, 404, 307.4,CA 11B-307,CA 11B-404

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335462	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Seven
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Sinks - Park Building : Sink**

---

**Sink In Arts & Crafts Room**

Sink : Sink - Control Type

**Finding**

Twist controls are present on the sink.

**On-Site Finding** Needs Twisting

**Recommendation**

Provide compliant controls for the sink.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Replace knob faucets with paddle faucets \$392



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 205, 308, 228, 212, 606.4

Notes : File cabinet restricts sink.

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335466	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Seven
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Sinks - Park Building : Sink**

---

**Sink In Arts & Crafts Room**

Sink : Sink - Counter Height

**Finding**

Sink counter height is not compliant.

**On-Site Finding** 35.87 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide compliant sink.

Recommendation Up to 34.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant sink \$1,800



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 205, 308, 228, 606.3, 212, CA 11B-606.3

Notes : File cabinet restricts sink.

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335467	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Seven
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Sinks - Park Building : Sink**

---

**Sink In Arts & Crafts Room**

Sink : Sink - Knee Clearance

**Finding**

Sink knee clearance does not meet the standards.

**On-Site Finding** 26.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide compliant sink.

Recommendation At least 27.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant sink \$1,800



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 205, 308, 606, 228,CA 11B-606.2,CA 11B-306.3

Notes : File cabinet restricts sink.

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335468	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Seven
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Sinks - Park Building : Sink**

---

**Sink In Arts & Crafts Room**

Sink : Door Hardware

**Finding**

The cabinet door hardware is not accessible.

**On-Site Finding** None Found

**Recommendation**

Provide compliant hardware for cabinet door.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant hardware \$190



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 205, 308, 228

Notes : File cabinet restricts sink.

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335470	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Seven
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Sinks - Park Building : Sink**

---

**Sink In Arts & Crafts Room**

Sink : Toe Kick Not Removed

**Finding**

The toe kick for the sink is not removed.

**On-Site Finding** Toe Kick Exists

**Recommendation**

Make sure there is no toe kick at the sink.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Remove toe kick \$420



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 205, 308, 228, 606.2, 212,CA 11B-606.2,CA 11B-305,CA 11B-306

Notes : File cabinet restricts sink.

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335471	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Seven
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Kitchens - Park Building : Kitchen , Appliance**

---

**Kitchen**

Oven - Oven

Kitchen , Appliance : Controls Operation

**Finding**

Appliance control hardware is not operable with one hand and requires tight pinching, grasping or twisting of the wrist.

**On-Site Finding** Not Compliant

**Recommendation**

Provide compliant hardware for the kitchen appliance.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Unassigned



**Code Reference** ADA 309.4, CA 11B-309.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335454	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Seven
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Kitchens - Park Building : Kitchen , Appliance**

---

**Kitchen**

**Oven - Oven**

Kitchen , Appliance : Oven Work Surface - Bottom Hinged Door

**Finding**

Work surface is not provided adjacent to one side of the oven door.

**On-Site Finding** Not Compliant

**Recommendation**

Provide compliant work surface adjacent to on side of the oven door.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Unassigned



**Code Reference** ADA 804.6.5.2,CA 11B-804.6.5.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335455	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Seven
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Kitchens - Park Building : Kitchen , Appliance**

---

**Kitchen**

**Range/Cooktop - Range/Cooktop**

Kitchen , Appliance : Controls Operation

**Finding**

Appliance control hardware is not operable with one hand and requires tight pinching, grasping or twisting of the wrist.

**On-Site Finding** Not Compliant

**Recommendation**

Provide compliant hardware for the kitchen appliance.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Unassigned



**Code Reference** ADA 309.4, CA 11B-309.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335456	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Seven
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Kitchens - Park Building : Kitchen , Appliance**

---

**Kitchen**

**Refrigerator - Refrigerator/Freezer**

Kitchen , Appliance : Height to Center of Freezer Space

**Finding**

Height to center of freezer space is not compliant.

**On-Site Finding** 58.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide compliant freezer within recommended height.

Recommendation Up to 54.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Unassigned



**Code Reference** ADA 804.6.6,CA 11B-804.6.6

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335453	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Seven
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Kitchens - Park Building : Kitchen , Sink**

---

**Kitchen**

**Sink - Lever**

Kitchen , Sink : Counter Height

**Finding**

Sink counter height does not meet the standards.

**On-Site Finding** 35.75 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide compliant sink.

Recommendation Up to 34.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant sink \$1,800



**Code Reference** ADA 904,CA 11B-606.3

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335445	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Seven
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Kitchens - Park Building : Kitchen , Sink**

---

**Kitchen**

**Sink - Lever**

Kitchen , Sink : Knee Clearance

**Finding**

Sink knee clearance does not meet the standards.

**On-Site Finding** 26.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide compliant sink.

Recommendation At least 27.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Provide compliant sink \$1,800



**Code Reference**

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335446	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Seven
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Kitchens - Park Building : Kitchen**

---

**Kitchen**

**Sink - Lever**

Kitchen : Toe Kick Not Removed

**Finding**

The toe kick for the sink in kitchen is not removed.

**On-Site Finding** Not Removed

**Recommendation**

Remove the toe kick for the sink.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

\$612



**Code Reference** ADA 305, 606.2,CA 11B-606.2,CA 11B-305,CA 11B-306

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335447	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Seven
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Kitchens - Park Building : Kitchen , Sink**

---

**Kitchen**

**Sink - Lever**

Kitchen , Sink : Cabinet Door Hardware

**Finding**

The cabinet door hardware is not accessible.

**On-Site Finding** Not Compliant

**Recommendation**

Provide compliant hardware for the cabinet door.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

\$1,000



**Code Reference** ADA 309, 308,CA 11B-606.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335449	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Seven
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Kitchens - Park Building : Kitchen , Sink**

---

**Kitchen**

**Sink - Lever**

Kitchen , Sink : Toe Clearance

**Finding**

There is not enough toe clearance at the kitchen sink.

**On-Site Finding** 7.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide minimum required toe clearance.

Recommendation At least 9.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Readjust space \$289



**Code Reference**

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335450	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Seven
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Kitchens - Park Building : Kitchen , Work Surface**

---

**Kitchen**

**Storage - Both**

Kitchen , Work Surface : Storage - Cabinet Hardware

**Finding**

Cabinet hardware is not operable with one hand and requires tight pinching, grasping or twisting of the wrist.

**On-Site Finding** Not Compliant

**Recommendation**

Provide compliant hardware for the kitchen cabinet.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Unassigned



**Code Reference** ADA 309.4, CA 11B-309.4, 811.4, CA 11B-811.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335444	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Seven
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Kitchens - Park Building : Kitchen , Work Surface**

---

**Kitchen**

**Work Surface**

Kitchen , Work Surface : Height

**Finding**

Kitchen work surface height is not compliant.

**On-Site Finding** 36.00 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide compliant work surface with recommended height for the kitchen.

Recommendation Up to 34.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Unassigned



**Code Reference** ADA 804.3.2,CA 11B- 804.3.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335440	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Seven
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Kitchens - Park Building : Kitchen , Work Surface**

---

**Kitchen**

**Work Surface**

Kitchen , Work Surface : Knee Clearance Height

**Finding**

There is not enough knee clearance height for the work surface.

**On-Site Finding** 25.75 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide compliant work surface with recommended knee clearance height.

Recommendation At least 27.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Unassigned



**Code Reference** ADA 306,CA 11B-306, 804.3.1,CA 11B-804.3.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335441	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Seven
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Kitchens - Park Building : Kitchen , Work Surface**

---

**Kitchen**

**Work Surface**

Kitchen , Work Surface : Cabinet Hardware

**Finding**

Cabinet hardware is not operable with one hand and requires tight pinching, grasping or twisting of the wrist.

**On-Site Finding** Not Compliant

**Recommendation**

Provide compliant hardware for the kitchen cabinet.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Unassigned



**Code Reference** ADA 309.4, CA 11B-309.4

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335442	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Seven
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	06/30/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Kitchens - Park Building : Kitchen , Work Surface**

---

**Kitchen**

**Work Surface**

Kitchen , Work Surface : Toe Kick/Cabinetry

**Finding**

Toe kick/cabinetry below work surface is not removable.

**On-Site Finding** Not Removable

**Recommendation**

Make sure that toe kick/cabinetry below the work surface is removed or removable.

Recommendation See Recommendation

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Unassigned



**Code Reference** ADA 804.3.1, CA 11B-804.3.1

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335443	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Seven
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**

**Kitchens - Park Building : Kitchen**

---

**Kitchen**

Kitchen : U Shaped - Clearance

**Finding**

There is not enough clearance between opposing cabinets, counters, appliances or walls in the kitchen.

**On-Site Finding** 34.50 inches

**Recommendation**

Provide recommended clearance between all opposing items.

Recommendation At least 60.00 inches

**Costing Info (Estimated)**

Unassigned



**Code Reference** CA 11B-804.2.2, ADA 804.2.2

**Progress**

---

<b>Record Number</b>	335439	<b>Resolution</b>	None
<b>Progress</b>	Not_Started	<b>Priority</b>	Seven
<b>Actual Date</b>		<b>Projected Date</b>	12/31/2037
<b>Actual Cost</b>	\$0.00	<b>Contractor</b>	
<b>Comments</b>	No Comments		
<b>Assignment</b>	None	<b>New Value</b>	0
<b>Designated Staff</b>			

**Wilderness Park**



**Wilderness Park**

10999 Little Lake Road  
Downey, CA 90240

Date of Inspection  
11/29/2016

**\*Estimated Facility Total: \$433,698**

\*Estimated facility total is for estimating purposes only and does not represent total construction, repair totals or design fees.

Prepared By

**Disability Access Consultants**

(800) 743-7067

Prepared Using

